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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Certified Unified Program Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, UST CF-04R — Facility ID 176, 1599 Maritime
Street, UST Removal Permit No. SR0029701, Site No. RO0000033, Port of Oakland, Berth 25

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

On behalf of the Port of Oakland (“Port”), BASELINE Environmental Consulting hereby transmits the
Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the removal of the underground storage tank (“UST”)
(CF-04R) in an area of Berth 25 at the Oakland Outer Harbor. Because the UST was located in an area
subject to an Operation and Maintenance Agreement between the Port and the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (“DTSC”), the Port, in a letter to the County and DTSC on 1 March 2016, requested
that oversight of the UST site be provided by DTSC, should releases from the former operation of the
UST be identified during UST removal. Therefore, this report is also being submitted to Mr. Thomas
Price of DTSC.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, we will look forward to discussing it with you.
Sincerely,

\/

e vt

Yane Nordhav
Principal N s
Professional Geologist No. 4009 "~ AT

Reginald Ramirez
Project Engineer
Professional Engineer No. C72258

YN:RR

Attachments

cc: Thomas Price, DTSC
John Prall, P.G., Port

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608 | P: (510) 420-8686 | www.baseline-env.com
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PORT OF OAKLAND
July 18, 2016

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Certified Unified Program Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, UST CF-04R
1599 Maritime Street
Port of Oakland
Oakland, California
Facility ID 176
Site Cleanup Program Case No. RO0000033
UST Removal Permit No. SR0029701

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

| have reviewed the attached Underground Storage Tank Closure Report prepared by BASELINE
Environmental Consulting, on behalf of the Port of Oakland, for underground storage tank CF-
04R. | declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached
document is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Should you have any questions or
need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

D A7

John Prall, P.G.
Port Associate Environmental Scientist

530 WA Felbaliedl S4taR iR e are’ #9580, BdR 20640 80 akiand Cskiiopriavo4604-2064
Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 = Web Page: www.portofoakland.com
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STATEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Engineering evaluations and/or judgments described in this document were performed under
supervision of and reviewed by a California —certified Professional Geologist

——
T

MNAS

A\ /
\
v

\0e \ou// &I
e |\t ETA

Yane Nordhav
Principal AN,
Professional Geologist No. 4009 “i;'"_:),

iii
12315-35 02441.fnl-7/18/16



LA

©

=

G Mmoo w >

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION ...ttt sttt ettt b e s st e e e e sae e s s e e s e e saneeaneesneesaneenneens 1
PERMITS <ottt sttt et e b e sae e e bt e s be e s n e e b e e saeeeareennneenneeneesnnrees 1
BACKGROUND ...ttt sttt n e et b e san e et e sneesaneenneens 1
SITE CONDITIONS ...ttt st e e e ne e san e e n e e sneesane s 2
UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES ...ttt ettt ettt sttt sttt st sbe e st e et e saeesaneenseesaneens 3
5.1  Confirmation SAmMPIES .....coccuiiiiiiiiiee e s e s 10
RESULTS SUMMARY ...ttt ettt ettt sttt st ettt e sttt esae e e beesseesaneenneesneeennean 11
6.1 Soil from Excavation Sidewall - UST-CF-04R;W-8.5 and UST-CF-04R;E-8.5 ................... 11
6.2 Soil under Dispenser Island - UST CF-04R;D-7.0 ......uveeeeeeeeiiiirrereeeeeeiiiinrreeeeeeeesesnnneeenss 11
6.3 Soil underneath Oil-Water Separator - O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-Separator-2......... 11
6.4 Groundwater in Excavation - UST-CF-04R;GW.......ccovouiiriiiiniieeniieeriee e 12
EXCAVATION BACKFILL AND SURFACE RESTORATION ....coocuiiiiiiiiieieeniieeiee st 12
CONCLUSIONS ...ttt ettt sttt ettt e ettt e s at e e bt e e aeesabeesbeeeabeebeesateenbeeeneesabeenseans 12
REFERENCES ... .ottt ettt ettt et e b e sttt e s bt e s b e e bt e e as e et e e saeeembeesseesaneenneeennes 13
APPENDICES

UST Removal Permit
UST and Oil-Water Separator Design Drawings
UST Pressure and Monitoring System Test Results
Waste Manifests and Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification
Air Monitoring Logs
Laboratory Analytical Reports
ACDEH and DTSC Backfill Approval

FIGURES
Regional Location
Underground Storage Tank CF-04R Location
Soil and Groundwater Sample Locations

TABLE

Soil and Groundwater Sample Results

12315-35 02441.fnl-7/18/16



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
PORT OF OAKLAND
BERTH 25 - FACILITY ID 176
Site Cleanup Program Case No. RO0000033
Permit No. SR0029701
1599 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA

1. INTRODUCTION

On 16 May 2016, a 10,000-gallon diesel-fuel Underground Storage Tank (“UST”), designated as
CF-04R, was removed from Port of Oakland’s (“Port”) Berth 25 by NRC Environmental Services
(“NRC”) on behalf of the Port (Figure 1). The UST was located adjacent to Building C-131 (“site”)
(Figure 2). BASELINE Environmental Consulting (“BASELINE”) was retained by the Port to
conduct air monitoring; collect confirmation soil and groundwater samples, as required by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) (the Alameda County
Certified Unified Program Agency); and prepare this Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
(“Report”). The purpose of this Report is to provide data to the ACDEH to support closure of
UST CF-04R.

UST CF-04R was installed by the Port and records indicated that the last permitted operator of
the UST was Ports America. Ports America located at 1599 Maritime Street in Oakland,
California, has terminated their lease with the Port, including Berth 25. A new tenant, TraPac, is
now operating in Berth 25.

2. PERMITS

A UST Removal Permit (“permit”) was obtained from ACDEH by NRC on 19 April 2016; a copy of
the permit is provided in Appendix A. NRC also arranged for Oakland Fire Department (“OFD”)
to be on-site to observe the tank removal. In accordance with Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (“BAAQMD”) Regulation 8, Rule 40, the BAAQMD was notified by NRC 5
days prior to the UST removal.

3. BACKGROUND

UST CF-04R was installed in 1993, replacing a 10,000-gallon diesel-fuel storage tank UST CF-04.
The UST replacement activity was conducted under the oversight of ACDEH and the OFD. The
ACDEH Local Oversight Program site address is 707 Ferry Street, Oakland, California - Case No.
RO0000033 or STID #3982. The current site address is 1599 Maritime Street, as Ferry Street no
longer exists.

During the removal of UST CF-04, which was removed on 3 December 1993, soil was excavated
to a depth of 12.5 feet below ground surface (“bgs”); at the associated pump island, soil was
excavated to 5.0 feet bgs (Uribe & Associates, 1994). The soil was characterized and
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transported off-site to a permitted landfill for disposal. Geotextile fabric was placed at the
bottom and along the sidewalls of the excavation and, after placement of the new UST CF-04R,
the excavation was backfilled to near surface with pea gravel. The surface was restored with
aggregate base and a rebar-reinforced concrete slab. During removal activities, minor impacts
to groundwater were identified. One downgradient groundwater monitoring well (“MW-1")
was installed and between June 1994 and December 1995, five groundwater monitoring events
occurred. Based on the results, ACDEH granted regulatory closure in 1996 and the Port properly
abandoned groundwater monitoring well MW-1.

UST CF-04R was a 10,000-gallon double-walled diesel-fuel storage tank constructed of fiberglass
and connected to a nearby pump island with a single dispenser by subsurface piping, as shown
on the design drawings in Appendix B. The UST was approximately 30 feet in length and 8 feet
in diameter with the top of the tank located approximately 3 feet bgs. There were
approximately 15 linear-feet of double-walled fiberglass fuel conveyance pipe between the UST
and the pump island.

On behalf of Ports America, UST CF-04R was last pressure tested on 4 November 2015 by
Afforda-TeSt, of Galt, California using a digital manometer. Records indicate that the UST
passed the pressure test (Appendix C). The tank monitoring system, a Veeder Root TLS 350, was
also tested and certified as compliant with California Code of Regulations requirements. The
monitoring system included an in-tank gauging probe, annular space or vault sensor, piping
sump/trench sensors, and mechanical line leak detector.

4. SITE CONDITIONS

Berth 25 is part of an active marine terminal. Shipping containers are temporarily stored on the
terminal and transferred between container ships and transport trucks. The terminal is paved
with asphalt or concrete, which is underlain by artificial fill consisting of terrestrial and marine
fill ranging in thickness from 10 to 15 feet. The fill is underlain by Young Bay Mud, which
overlies Merritt Sands of the San Antonio Formation. Groundwater occurs in the fill under
unconfined to semi-confined conditions and based on groundwater monitoring performed at
groundwater monitoring well MW-MGOA (Figure 2), the depth to groundwater in the area of
the UST ranges from 9 to 10 feet bgs. The groundwater flow direction is northwest, toward the
Oakland Outer Harbor.

The UST is located in an area in Berths 25 and 26 that is subject to the Imminent and
Substantial Endangerment Determination Order and Remedial Action Order No. 01/02-001
issued by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”) on 14 September 2001 and
amended on 24 June 2003. To reduce the risk from exposure to residual contamination
remaining in the subsurface, the Port entered into an Operation and Maintenance (“O&M”)
Agreement with DTSC on 18 August 2011 and recorded a Covenant to Restrict Use of Property,
Environmental Restriction and Agreement with the Alameda County Clerk on 26 August 2011 to
define a Restricted Area where certain future land uses are prohibited (Figure 2).
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An O&M Plan approved by DTSC on 27 October 2010 sets forth specific requirements for
breaching the cap within the Restricted Area. The O&M Plan also includes a Risk Management
Plan (“RMP”) detailing requirements for a health and safety plan for construction workers, dust
management, management of excavated soil, specifications for imported soil, stormwater
management, and dewatered groundwater management during cap breaches. Because UST
CF-04R was located within the Restricted Area, the removal activities were subject to the RMP
in terms of management of excess soil, import soil quality, health and safety provisions, dust
management, dewatered groundwater management, stormwater management, and cap
restoration.

Groundwater samples collected from groundwater monitoring well MW-MG9A, which is
located near the former UST (Figure 2), indicates that the groundwater in the vicinity contains
tetrachloroethene (“PCE”) and degradation byproducts trichloroethene (“TCE”) and cis-
1,2-dichloroethene (“DCE”). The Port is currently performing remediation of the groundwater
through monitored natural attenuation with annual groundwater monitoring under DTSC
oversight.

5. UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

During the first week in May 2016, the Port installed K-rail around the UST work area and NRC
subsequently installed 6-foot tall fence sections with windscreens along the top of the K-rail. A
locking gate to control access to the work area was also installed at the northeast corner.

On 6 May 2016, BASELINE collected background air quality measurements at the site. The
measurements were collected using a photo-ionization detector (“PID”) calibrated with
isobutylene and set with a correction factor for benzene, and a particulate meter measuring
particulates less than 10 microns in diameter (“PM10”) or “respirable” dust. The background
measurements were taken at four compass points around the work area. The results indicated
that Volatile Organic Compounds (“VOCs”) above the PID detection limit (1 part-per-million
[“ppm”]) were not detected and the PM10 concentrations ranged from 0.0082 to 0.0121
milligrams per cubic meter (“mg/m®”). Action levels specified in the RMP are 5 ppm for VOCs
and 2.5 mg/m? for PM10.

On 9 May 2016, NRC removed 2,000 gallons of diesel fuel from the UST; the diesel fuel was
placed in a 5,000-gallon vacuum truck. BASELINE preformed short-term air monitoring while
NRC was removing fuel from the UST, no VOCs were detected and PM10 concentrations ranged
from 0.0161 to 0.0218 mg/m3, similar to background levels and below action levels.
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Photograph 1: NRC removing fuel from UST.
On 10 May 2016, BASELINE preformed air monitoring with the PID while NRC penetrated the

concrete surface over the UST at seven locations with a hoe ram. Sustained VOCs readings
emanating from the holes ranged from non-detect to 4.5 ppm.

On 13 May 2016, NRC removed the pump dispenser; demolished the concrete overlying the
UST and the pump dispenser island; and pumped out water and oily sludge from an adjacent
oil-water separator into the vacuum truck. The UST was triple rinsed and the resultant water
was also stored in the 5,000-gallon vacuum truck. The contents of the vacuum truck were
disposed of by NRC, on behalf of the Port, to DeMenno Kerdoon as hazardous waste (Appendix
D). During demolition of the overlying concrete, the fiberglass fill port and pump containment
structures were damaged. In accordance with the RMP, BASELINE performed air monitoring
with a PID and PM10 meter in the worker breathing space downwind of the work. No
exceedances of the action levels were recorded. Air monitoring logs are provided in Appendix E.
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Photograph 2: Concrete demolition.

The concrete rubble and pea gravel surrounding the UST were excavated on 14 and 15 May
2016. The construction debris, consisting of concrete, rebar, filter fabric, and pea gravel were
placed in bins with covers and stored adjacent to Berth 25 maintenance building (Figure 2). The
pea gravel was excavated to expose the top two-thirds of the UST in preparation of removing
the UST on 16 May 2016. The UST was damaged along the southwest side and at the northwest
end while excavating the surrounding pea gravel. The double-walled fiberglass fuel-conveyance
piping was removed and observed to be in good condition with no obvious cracks or leaks. The
oil-water separator was removed intact and BASELINE collected two soil samples from the soil
below the structure at 4.5 feet bgs. During these activities, BASELINE performed air monitoring
with a PID and PM10 meter in the worker breathing space downwind of the work; no
exceedances of the action levels were recorded.
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Photograph 3: Excavation of pea gravel.
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Photograph 5: Double-walled fuel conveyance pipe.

Photograph 6: UST exposed and ready to be removed.
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Photograph 7: Oil-Water separator.

The UST was removed on 16 May 2016 in the presence of Steven Plunket from ACDEH and
Sheryl Skillern from OFD. Prior to removal from the excavation, 500 pounds of dry ice were
introduced into the UST to displace any explosive vapors and the lower explosive limit (“LEL”)
and oxygen content were measured. When the LEL and oxygen concentrations had reached
acceptable levels, and with the approval of the OFD, the UST was lifted out of the excavation
and was visually inspected prior to loading for transport. The LEL and oxygen concentrations
were documented on a Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification form. The UST was
observed to be in good condition except for the damage incurred during excavation of the
surrounding pea gravel, as noted above. The UST was disposed of at Ecology Control Industries
in Richmond, California as hazardous waste. Copies of the hazardous waste manifests and the
Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification are provided in Appendix D. During these activities,
BASELINE performed air monitoring with a PID and PM10 meter in the worker breathing space
downwind of the work; no exceedances of the action levels were recorded.
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Photograph 8: UST lifted out of excavation.

) . 3 g
Photograph 9: UST loaded on truck.
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After consultation with the ACDEH, BASELINE collected two soil samples from the excavation
sidewalls within the vadose zone; one soil sample from below the pump dispenser island; and
one groundwater sample from the bottom of the excavation as shown on Figure 3. These
samples are discussed in more detail below.

Photograph 10: Collection of groundwater sample.

“u

5.1 Confirmation Samples

BASELINE collected the following soil and groundwater samples after removal of the UST and
dispenser island to evaluate whether a release from the UST, dispenser, fuel-conveyance pipe,
or oil-water separator had occurred:

e Two soil samples (UST-CF-04R;W-8.5 and UST-CF-04R;E-8.5) from the sidewalls at the UST
ends within the vadose zone at 8.5 feet bgs;

e One soil sample (UST-CF-04R;D-7.0) from under the dispenser at 7.0 feet bgs;*

! Note that the soil sample from under the dispenser island was at 7.0 feet bgs because during the
removal of the previous UST in 1993, the area under the dispenser was over-excavated to a depth of

10
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e Two soil samples (O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-Separator-2) from below the oil-water
separator at 4.5 feet bgs; and

e One groundwater sample (UST-CF-04R;GW) from the groundwater, which was present at
approximately 9.0 feet bgs.

The samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd, a State-certified analytical laboratory,
for the following analysis:

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the diesel (“TPH-d”) and motor oil (“TPH-mo”) ranges in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) Method 8015B and

e VOCs in accordance with EPA Method 8260B.

6. RESULTS SUMMARY

The analytical results for the soil and groundwater samples collected are described below and
summarized on Table 1 and laboratory reports are included in Appendix F. The results were
screened against the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (“Water Board”)
Environmental Screening Levels (“ESLs”), assuming a commercial/industrial land use where the
shallow groundwater is not a drinking water source (Water Board, 2016).

6.1 Soil from Excavation Sidewall - UST-CF-04R;W-8.5 and UST-CF-04R;E-8.5
e TPH-d or TPH-mo was not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in either sidewall
sample.

e No VOC was reported at or above laboratory reporting limits in either sidewall sample.

6.2 Soil under Dispenser Island - UST CF-04R;D-7.0

e TPH-d was reported at 6.9 milligrams per kilogram (“mg/kg”) and TPH-mo at 34 mg/kg in
the soil sample collected under the dispenser island. These reported values are below the
ESLs of 880 and 5,100 mg/kg, respectively.

e No VOC was reported at or above laboratory reporting limits in the soil sample collected
under the dispenser island.

6.3 Soil underneath Oil-Water Separator - O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-Separator-2

e TPH-d was reported at 18 and 91 mg/kg in soil samples O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-
Separator-2, respectively, collected under the oil-water separator. These reported values
are below the TPH-d ESL of 880 mg/kg.

e TPH-mo was reported at 230 and 170 mg/kg in soil samples O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-
Separator-2, respectively, collected under the oil-water separator. These reported values
are below the TPH-mo ESL of 5,100 mg/kg.

approximately 5 feet and then backfilled with pea gravel. BASELINE collected the soil sample underneath the pea
gravel.

11
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e PCE was reported at 0.0041 and 0.0080 mg/kg in soil samples O/W-Separator-1 and O/W-
Separator-2, respectively, collected under the oil-water separator. These reported values
are below the PCE ESL of 0.42 mg/kg (based on leaching-to-groundwater pathway).

e No other VOC was reported at or above laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples
collected under the oil-water separator.

6.4 Groundwater in Excavation - UST-CF-04R;GW

e The groundwater sample collected from the bottom of the excavation was reported to
contain 190 micrograms per liter (“pg/L”) TPH-d, which is below the ESL of 640 ug/L; the
sample did not contain TPH-mo at or above the laboratory reporting limit of 280 pg/L which
is below the ESL of 50,000 pg/L.

e The groundwater sample was reported to contain 12 pug/L PCE, 1.3 pg/L TCE, and 0.8 pg/L
cis-1,2-DCE. The TCE and cis-1,2-DCE values are below the ESLs of 49 and 590 ug/L,
respectively; the PCE concentration reported exceeds the PCE ESL of 8.9 ug/L (based on
seafood ingestion pathway).

e No other VOC was reported at or above laboratory reporting limits in the groundwater
sample.

7. EXCAVATION BACKFILL AND SURFACE RESTORATION

After receipt of the soil and groundwater analytical results, BASELINE provided a summary of
the results to Steven Plunkett of ACDEH and Thomas Price of the DTSC. After review of the
results, both agency approved backfill of the excavation (Appendix G). On 25 and 26 May 2016,
the excavation was backfilled with the excavated pea gravel to approximately 3 feet below the
surrounding surface elevation followed by controlled density fill to surrounding surface
elevation. Final surface restoration will be completed following planned demolition of Building
C-131.

8. CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results, it does not appear that there has been a release from the UST; the low
detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel and motor oil ranges are likely residual
impacts from the previous UST, which was removed in 1993, and are consistent with
background levels at Berth 25.

The PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-DCE concentrations in the groundwater are consistent with the known
chlorinated solvent plume in the area. The low levels of PCE reported in the soil samples under
the oil-water separator are likely the result of vapors migrating up from the groundwater.

The existing O&M Agreement, Covenant to Restrict Use of Property, and measures in the RMP
will continue to provide the necessary procedures and protocols to protect human health and
the environment from the low levels of residual chemical or chemical compounds in the soil
and groundwater at the site.

12
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TABLE 1: Soil and Groundwater Sample Results
Berth 25 Port of Oakland

Location Sample Identification| TPH-d TPH-mo PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE

Soil in mg/kg

West UST Excavation Sidewall UST-CF-04R;W-8.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042

East UST Excavation Sidewall UST-CF-04R;E-8.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044

Under Fuel Dispenser Island UST-CF-04R;D-7.0 6.9Y 34 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043

Under Oil-Water Separator O/W-Separator-1 18Y 230 0.0041 <0.0035 <0.0035

Under Oil-Water Separator O/W-Separator-2 91Y 170 0.0080 <0.0040 <0.0040
Site-Specific ESL - Soil (mg/kg)1 880 5,100 0.42 0.51 35
Groundwater in pg/L

UST Excavation Groundwater UST-CF-04R;GW 190Y <280 12 1.3 0.80
Site-Specific ESL - Groundwater (ug/L)2 640 50,000 8.9 49 590
Notes:

Sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

Only volatile organic compounds with detection above the laboratory reporting limit in at least one sample are shown.

Laboratory reports by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. are included in AppendixF.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the diesel (TPH-d) and motor oil (TPH-mo) ranges by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260.

Bold value indicates concentration above the laboratory reporting limit.

Shaded value exceeds Site-specific ESL.

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

ug/L = microgram per liter

Y = sample chromatogram does not match standard

<#.# = compound not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCE = trichloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethene

!San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board), 2016, User's Guide: Derivation and Application of Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) , Interim Final,
February (Rev 3). Site-specific ESLs are the lowest of the following values considered appropriate for the site: (1) direct exposure levels for commercial or industrial shallow soil

exposure; (2) direct exposure levels for construction worker with any soil depth exposure; (3) leaching to groundwater levels for a non-drinking water resource; (4) soil gross
contamination levels; and (5) soil nuisance levels for commercial or industrial shallow soil exposure.

*Water Board, 2016, User's Guide: Derivation and Application of Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) , Interim Final, February (Rev 3). Site-specific ESLs are the lowest of the
following values considered appropriate for the site: (1) aquatic habitat goal levels for freshwater ecotoxicity; (2) aquatic habitat goal levels for saltwater ecotoxicity; (3) aquatic
habitat goal levels for seafood ingestion concerns; (4) groundwater vapor intrusion levels commercial or industrial shallow groundwater; (5) groundwater gross contamination
levels; and (6) groundwater nuissance levels for non-drinking water resource.

12315-35.02441.xIsx - 7/13/2016 Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX A

UST REMOVAL PERMIT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE (510) 567-6700
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete closure plan according to instructions * * *

y
1. Name of Business 1 A

s

76T
Slaven, Plonladt @ cesP

Sio -282,.

Phowg .
Ewme|

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

2. Site Address /4 99 Mhmg
City, StateQA/(éh//)/ (4. zi 94 604  phone

3. Mailing Address

City, State Zip Phone

4. PropertyOwner,éeT oL OA[/QZLZ

Business Name (if applicable)

Address ,5‘542 _/Zﬂffﬂ ~9/86E'7‘

city, state (DatLancd Ca Zip 246004/ Phone

5.  Generator name under which tank will be manifested

EPA 1.D. No. under which tank(s) will be manifested C A £0 00223 /700

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
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10.

’ g .
Contractor _ / & 6 ( : :;[ [Z[ ﬂ?ﬂﬂédZZ}é S 5;5 Mﬁﬁ S

Address /5'05 fgﬁﬂy /gz'vf

City, State&ﬂ&@é, @ ’ Zip 9 45 0L Phone /0~ 7‘/9"/3 90
License TypeA"('z\&ﬂE@g/ A é;gldg 5‘@% ot 726597 C"P)’mﬁﬁo/
Consultant (if applicable) 545&411@5 44141@,@@&14_4@5//”01

Address § 900 %/Z/S LS-TWT gU/TE 0

City, State M@(zzz@_@_ zip 460 8  prone 810 -420-86 86

Main Contact Person for /stlgatlon (if applicable)

Name O TEVE / ANCOC Title M@ge
Company A{ &'[ é;zw @WL&M [

Phone 5/0"’ 549'/390

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 7

Length of piping being removed under this plan A_,QPBOX {0 ALLET

Total number underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with owner or operator) ,'L

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (See Instructions).

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name NVRC £ty onsrmrttrzil, Sues. EP1D. No. CAROO0030 11H
Hauler License No. 5_15g License Exp. Date Xjd€ ,?j; 2015

Address M i/ /g/;\/ 7
City, State/%mﬁr_é[. zp 94501

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Q&@’?Lg Qverron EPA 1.D. No. CAMQ%J9
Address /{ 0 /(/ /7 /5’7’@5’57‘
City, State%_&df Cq Zipm

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name NRC Eansssoew mn7AL Sycs, EPA1D.No.(AEDD03011H
Hauler License No. ﬂES License Exp. Date M 30"«2-015

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

. P /
Name £cf, PA 1.D. No.LADOO9 464392
Address ' f .

City, Stateﬁé&zﬂa@g_@ 2 29801

11. Sample Collector

Name Wfl/ /0 -~
Company &EMMM @50/772/9
Address 49&9 bl \5’766’6'7'

City, State @2@4///4'/ Q Zip m PhoneMQ 6
12. Laboratory '
Name ) »ﬂ//_//g{//;ﬁ' 7

v

Company

Address

City, State &/8/454’ l/ (4. Zip 9 4 Z/0
State Certification No. 02 g 9 6

13. Have tank(s) or piping leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] UnknownN

If yes, describe:

14. Describe method(s) to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

4 ’ I'4
ove av Aal £
/’ 4 ’ ~
//’A S/ n & 2 “AnNG () 47 (4 [/ /4 ot ) Y-15%
- / .
A )7 AN G5 780/ 7 f/’ S/ 0 a

,{ W) 7% Z A feary 0Lbs OO Gals
oL ua/éms.ak ) e A 70 of | o /O A

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
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Before tank(s) are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed
back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be removed. Inaccessible

piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, (415) 771-6000, along with local Fire and
Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire
departments typically require the use of a combustible gas indicator to verity tank
inertness. It is the contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-site to verity that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ***(See Instructions)***

Tank
Capacity Use History Material to be sampled (tank
(gallons) include date last contents, soil, groundwater)

used (estimated)

Location and Depth
of Sample(s)

[0,000  EST. LAST W& | Tak cowrewrs

Diesel 2073 Soil- .
9RoukchATER /£

PRESEN T

See Biskinld
P Ao
ACOQY M

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of underground
piping that is removed. A groundwater sample must be collected if any

groundwater is present in the excavation.

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
NALOP-CUPA-TEAMS\CUPAWUST Closure Package -4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

/6 yo/s /P6R A keavel sl Armched, / BAsEL1ys
PLan

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated gsoil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal?

[ Jyes [ ]no unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be
returned to the excavation without prior approval from this office. This means that
the contractor, consultant, or responsible party must communicate with the
Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling activities.

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
N:ALOP-CUPA-TEAMS\CUPA\UST Closure Package -5-




16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing sample(s):

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical
quantitation reporting limits shall be followed.

See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks.

Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Method Number Detection
Preparation Limit

Method Number

Armehed

BDISG’Z/'M(;
Plav

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions) A 7 7%450/

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certlflcate copy ATmc Fql

Name of Insurer 5/ AR _.LN gﬁNITV M TV pA\/}/

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Leak/Contamination Site Report (URL) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The
closure report must contain all information listed in item 22 of the instructions.

23. Submit State (Undergsound Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one-B
form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “tank removed” in the upper right hand

corner).

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
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| declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information
provided above are correct and true.

| understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be needed in order to
obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division and that no work is to begin on this
project until this plan has been approved.

| understand that any changes in design, materials, or equipment will void this plan if prior
approval is not obtained.

| understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all
applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning
personnel health and safety. | understand that site and worker safety are solely the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once | have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, | will contact the project
Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to
schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

ame of Business NRC Eny/ onmenzal Sepuices

Name of Individual \GTEVF %A/CUC/
Signature/M Date$/ -8 -/6

I)(\I PROPERTY OWNER OR [ ] MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Check one)

. . :
Name of Business ’ {/ ' 4 A

Name of Individual -

e 4 ey
/L/_A,é?@ Datej%/@/gc?/é

Signature

Rev. 09/17/03 RW
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Conditions for Approval of UST Removal and Closure
Port Of Oakland Berth 25-26
1599 Maritime Ave, Oakland

The following items are included in the Conditions of Approval by Item:

1.

The tank shall be triple rinsed once it has been removed from the tank pit. Please
remove the tank, place it on bermed plastic sheeting before introducing any liquids.
Ensure that all liquids are contained within the berm area and appropriately
disposed.

All contents that have accumulated in tank shall be removed and appropriately
disposed under a uniform hazardous waste disposal manifest. All soil removed from
the tank pit must be placed on plastic sheeting and shall be profiled for disposal
using the attached minimum verification for diesel fuel, kerosene and jet fuel
(previously provided). Please add naphthalene by EPA Method 8260 to the suite of
analysis.

Dry ice shall be used to render the interior atmosphere of the UST inert and prior to
the tank removal, please contact the City of Oakland Fire Department and confirm
their presence during UST LEL monitoring.

Soil samples shall be collected from each end of the tank pit in native soil and
beneath the UST(s) in native soil, approximately 12 feet below the ground surface.
Should groundwater be encountered in the tank pit, a sample of the groundwater
shall be collected and submitted for chemical analysis and soil samples shall be
collected at the capillary fringe.

A copy of the UST removal permit must be available onsite, at all times, during the
UST removal activities.

Prior to any UST removal activities provide ACDEH with 72 hours advanced
notice.

A UST tank closure report shall be provided to the ACDEH within 60 days, after
the UST tank removal has been completed.



MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) and Local Oversight Program (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 http://www.acgov.org/aceh/

This document describes required laboratory analyses for soil and groundwater samples collected for underground
storage tank (UST) sites. These requirements replace those previously described in the Unidocs guidance document
entitled, "Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Storage Tank Leaks” (UN-078). Analytes
may be added or deleted during site characterization and remediation with approval from ACDEH.

Analytical Method

BTEX, naphthalene, and chlorinated

Material Stored Analytes Soil Groundwater
Gasoline Leaded or TPH as gasoline C5-C12 EPA 8260B/C EPA 8260B/C
Unleaded = = oot ]

BTEX, I;/ITBE, TBA, naphthalene, EDB, EDC , and EPA 8260B/C EPA 8260B/C

ethanol

Lead?® EPA 6010 No analysis*
Unknown Fuel Same analytes as for gasoline As above As above

TPH as diesel C12-C22 EPA 8015 - EPA 8015
Diesel, Jet Fuel, TPH specific to fuel (e.g. TPH as kerosene) EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Kerosene, or Fuel Oil  [----eemommmm oo

BTEX, MTBE, and naphthalene EPA 8260B/C EPA 8260B/C
Chlorinated Solvents Volatile Organic Compounds (full scan including EPA 8260B/C EPA 8260B/C

PAHSs®, pentachlorophenol, and creosote)

hydrocarbons) || flsen ] fulscan
TPH as Stoddard Solvent C7-C12 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Waste Oil, Used Oil, TPH as gasoline C5-C12 EPA 8260B/C EPA 8260B/C
Unknown Qil, or Bunker  |----s-ooo oo b ]
Fuel TPH as diesel C12-C22 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
TPH as motor oil C23-C32° EPA 8015 No analysis*
Volatile Organic Compounds (full scan including
BTEX, MTBE, TBA, naphthalene, and chlorinated =P $2008/C FPA 82008/C
Ahydrocarbons) ]
Metals: Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn EPA 6010 No analysis*
PCBs EPA 8082A EPA 8082A
Semi Volatile Organic Compounds (including EPA 8270

EPA 8270

Notes:

1. Silica gel cleanup is not to be performed for any of the above analyses.
2. Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tert Butyl Alcoho! (TBA), lead
scavengers Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and Ethylene Dichloride (EDC), and ethanol. Additional fuel oxygenates Tert amyl
ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), and Ethyl t-butyl ether (ETBE) may be added as optional analytes.

o

Method 9071B for soil and EPA Method 1664 for water is required.
6. Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) analysis must include naphthalene, acenaphthene, acenaphthylene, anthracene,

chrysene, fluorine, fluoranthene, phenanthrene, pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(k)fluoranthene,

benzo(a)anthracene, indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene, dibenz(a,b)anthracene, and benzo(g,h,i)perylene.

Organic lead may be added as an optional analyte at fuel leak sites where lead is an analyte.
No groundwater sample for metals or TPH as motor oil is required unless requested by ACEH.
5. For USTs that potentially contained oils that are not petroleum-based, analysis for hexane extractable materials using EPA

4/30/2015




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATION — TANK INFORMATION  (One form per UST)

TYPE OF ACTION  (Check one item only. For a UST closure or removal, complete only this section and Sections 1, 11, 11, IV, and IX below) 430.

[J 1. NEW PERMIT [ 3. RENEWAL PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION

[ 6. TEMPORARY UST CLOSURE [ 7. UST PERMANENT CLOSURE ON SITE 8. UST REMOVAL

DATE UST PERMANENTLY CLOSED: 4302 | DATE EXISTING UST DISCOVERED: 430b.
I. FACILITY INFORMATION

FACILITY ID # (Agency Use Only) | ' ’ _ ‘ ’ } 1 = ’ ’ ’ } | \ | 1

& —Cal sava

II. TANK DESCRIPTION

BUSﬁSS NAME (Sgme as Faciljty Name or DBA — Doing Business As) 3.
BUSINESS SITE R!gDRESS P 103. o4,

TANK ID # 432" T TANK MANUFACTURER 433. T,TANK CONFIGURATION: THIS TANK IS 434,
R 1. A STAND-ALONE TANK Complete one page for each
~ 2.ONE IN A COMPARTMENTED UNIT _compartment in tho uit.
DATE UST SYSTEM INSTALLED 435. TANI%\%‘Y GALLONS 436 | NUMBER OF CDMPARTMENTS IN THE UNIT 437,
4000
ITII. " TANK USE AND CONTENTS
TANK USE % 1a. MOTOR VEHICLE FUELING O 1b. MARINA FUELING [J Ic. AVIATION FUELING 439,
3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT STORAGE ] 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (includes Used Oil I 5. EMERGENCY GENERATOR FUEL [HSC §25281.5(c)]
O 6. OTHER GENERATOR FUEL ] 95. UNKNOWN 1 99. OTHER (Specify): 439%.
CONTENTS ~ PETROLEUM: [ la REGULAR UNLEADED O To. MIDGRADE UNLEADED O 1. PREMIUM UNLEADED 0.
e 3. DIESEL [ 5. JET FUEL O 6. AVIATION GAS
[J 8. PETROLEUM BLEND FUEL [ 9. OTHER PETROLEUM (Specify): 440a.
NON-PETROLEUM: L] 7. USED OIL L1770, BTHANOL
[ 11. OTHER NON-PETROLEUM (Specify): 4400,
IV. TANK CONSTRUCTION
TYPE OF TANK [ 1. SINGLE WALL JX 2. DOUBLE WALL__[] 95. UNKNOWN a3,
PRIMARY CONTAINMENT [ 1. STEEL W 3. FIBERGLASS ] 6 INTERNAL BLADDER 4.
[J 7. STEEL + INTERNAL LINING [] 95. UNKNOWN [ 99. OTHER (Specify): 44da.
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ 1. STEEL X3 FIBERGLASS [1 6. EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER L[] 7. JACKETED 4.
1 90. NONE ] 95. UNKNOWN [ 99. OTHER (Specify): 445a.
OVERFILL PREVENTION [J 1. AUDIBLE & VISUAL ALARMS [ 2. BALL FLOAT O 3. FILL TUBE SHUT-OFF VALVE L5
O 4. TANK MEETS REQUIREMENTS FOR EXEMPTION FROM OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT
V. PRODUCT / WASTE PIPING CONSTRUCTION
PIPING CONSTRUCTION [ 1. SINGLEWALL [] 2. DOUBLEWALL [ 99. OTHER 480.
SYSTEM TYPE [J 1.PRESSURE _ [] 2. GRAVITY [J_3. CONVENTIONAL SUCTION [ 4. SAFE SUCTION [23 CCR §2636(a)(3)] 458,
PRIMARY CONTAINMENT [ 1. STEEL O 4. FIBERGLASS [0 8 FLEXIBLE O 10. RIGID PLASTIC 464,
O] 90. NONE [ 95. UNKNOWN 1 99. OTHER (Specify): 464a.
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [J 1. STEEL [0 4. FIBERGLASS O 8. FLEXIBLE O 10. RIGID PLASTIC (i
[ 90. NONE [] 95. UNKNOWN [ 99. OTHER (Specify): 464c.
PIPING/TURBINE CONTAINMENT SUMP TYPE [ 1. SINGLEWALL [ 2. DOUBLE WALL O 90.NONE 464d.
VL. VENT, VAPOR RECOVERY (VR) AND RISER / FILL PIPE PIPING CONSTRUCTION
VENT PRIMARY CONTAINMENT O 1.STEEL [J 4.FIBERGLASS [ 10. RIGIDPLASTIC [] 90.NONE [J 99. OTHER (Specify): T
VENT SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ 1.STEEL [] 4. FIBERGLASS [] 10. RIGIDPLASTIC [J 90.NONE [J 99. OTHER (Specify): e
VR PRIMARY CONTAINMENT O 1.STEEL [ 4.FIBERGLASS [1 10. RIGID PLASTIC [] 90.NONE [] 99. OTHER (Specify): R
VR SECONDARY CONTAINMENT O 1.STEEL [] 4 FIBERGLASS [J 10. RIGIDPLASTIC [J 90.NONE [ 99, OTHER (Specify): i
VENT PIPING TRANSITION SUMP TYPE O 1.SINGLEWALL [J 2. DOUBLEWALL  [] 90. NONE 46
RISER PRIMARY CONTAINMENT O 1.STEEL [ 4,FIBERGLASS [J 10.RIGID PLASTIC [ 90.NONE [] 99. OTHER (Specify): i
RISER SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [] 1.STEEL [] 4.FIBERGLASS [J 10. RIGIDPLASTIC [] 90.NONE [J 99. OTHER (Specify): .
FILL COMPONENTS INSTALLED [T 1. SPILL BUCKET [J 3. STRIKER PLATE/BOTTOM PROTECTOR [0 4. CONTAINMENT SUMP Sl
VII. UNDER DISPENSER CONTAINMENT (UDC)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE O] L SINGLE WALL [] 2.DOUBLEWALL _ [] 3.NODISPENSERS __ [] 90. NONE 469a.
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL 0O 1.STEEL [ 4 FIBERGLASS  [J 10. RIGIDPLASTIC [ 99. OTHER (Specify) oo
VIII. CORROSION PROTECTION
STEEL COMPONENT PROTECTION O 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE(S) O 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT O 6. ISOLATION 4,

IX. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

CERTIFICATION: I certify that this UST system is compatible with the hazardous substance stored and that the information provided herein is true,
accurate, and in-full compliance witfi legal requirements.

APPLICANT SIGNATURE | < Ugb ‘W/ DATE A D‘ﬁ'é- G, 20[4 -

APPLICANT NAME (print) ?\:C); ~ ?U\m (:( a7 - %Iég'g ’TFPLC&I EAUEN()A, ’: o E t 73

UPCF UST-B Rev, (12/2007) - 1/2 www.unidocs.org

470.




tg CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Contractor's License Detail for License # 716581

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this
information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disciosure, a link for complaint disclosure will appear below. Click on the link
or button to obtain complaint and/or legal action information.

Per B&P 7071.17 , only construction related civil judgments reported to the CSLB are disclosed.

Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms of the arbitration.

Due to workioad, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered onto the Board's license database.

Data current as of 1/12/2016 3:47:37 PM

Business Information

NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
3777 LONG BEACH BLVD SUITE 100
LONG BEACH, CA 90807
Business Phone Number:(562) 432-1304

Entity Corporation
Issue Date 12/20/1995

Expire Date 12/31/2017
License Status

This license is current and active.
i

§AII information below should be reviewed.

Additional Status

|
| The license may be suspended at a future date if the qualifying person is not replaced by 03/06/2016. |

Classifications

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
G21 - BUILDING MOVING, DEMOLITION
C22 - ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

Certifications

H
H

HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL
| ASB - ASBESTOS (Check DOSH Asbestos Registration)

Bonding Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. |
Bond Number: K07093846

Bond Amount: $15,000

Effective Date: 01/01/2016

Contractor's Bond History

Workers' Compensation




§This license has workers compensation insurance with the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
Policy Number:WC0112369

[Effective Date: 03/16/2015

Expire Date: 03/16/2016

Workers' Compensation History

Miscellaneous Information

é 06/10/2015 - DOSH REGISTRATION VERIFIED FOR C22

-

QOther

I Personnel listed on this license (current or disassociated) are listed on other licenses.
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ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

NRCUSHO-01

BAKERRY

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/15/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Willis of New York, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd

CONTACT
N,

ame: ~ Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center

mg.erlEo. Ext): (877) 945-7378

| FBX vy (888) 467-2378

P.O. Box 305191 oML s certificates@willis.com
Nashville, TN 37230-5191 ADDRESS: @
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Starr Indemnity & Liability Company 38318
INSURED INSURER B :
NRC Environmental Services, Inc. INSURERIC;:
9520 10th Ave. S., Suite 150 INSURER D :
Seattle, WA 98108 INSURERE -
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'['?RR TYPE OF INSURANCE ‘.‘,,'.’SDDL vb’\'?.é‘ POLICY NUMBER (n:non%gyv%f(ﬁr) (EBIL:':%% LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
| cLAMS-MADE OCCUR 1000066148161 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 | BAMOREIORTNIED o | 1,000,000
[ MED EXP (Any one person) $ 25,000
_— PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| poLicy i \:’ Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY B oeny NGLELIMIT 1 g 1,000,000
A | X | any auto SISIPCA08364316 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
Qb’—ngVNED f\S.'I'_'ggU'-ED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE P
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
| __|umBrELLALAB | X | gocur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000
A | X excess Lias CVRISNETE 1000336870161 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 | acreEGATE 5 10,000,000]
DED | | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X ' STATUTE ) ER
A | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 1000002061 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 | £ EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? @ N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A [Contractor's Poll. 1000066148161 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 |See Attached
A |Professional Liab. 1000066148161 03/16/2016 | 03/16/2017 |See Attached

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space s required)

The Excess Policy is following form.

Evidence of Coverage

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

1605 Ferry Point

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

NRC Environmental Services Inc. % ;

|Alameda, CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Ali rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ADDITIONAL COVERAGE SCHEDULE

COVERAGE

LIMITS

POLICY TYPE: Contractors Pollution Liability
CARRIER: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company
POLICY TERM: 3/16/2016 — 3/16/2017

POLICY NUMBER: 1000066148161

$1,000,000 Each occurrence

$2,000,000 Aggregate

POLICY TYPE: Professional Liability
CARRIER: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company
POLICY TERM: 3/16/2016 — 3/16/2017

POLICY NUMBER: 1000066148161

$1,000,000 Each occurrence

$2,000,000 Aggregate




\\.l
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Department of Toxic; Substances Control

Barbara A. Lee, Director
Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Matthew Rodriquez 8800 Cal Center Drive s

Secretary f gl
Envimn;‘:‘;ﬁ;%ﬂecﬁon Sacramento, California 95826-3200

**HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION***
HAZARDOUS WASTE OF CONCERN TRANSPORTER

NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED TRANSPORTER

NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE INC.
1111 MARAUDER STREET

CHICO, CA 95973

TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION NO: 5158

EXPIRATION DATE: JUNE 30, 2016

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE IS DULY REGISTERED TO
TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE AND TITLE 22 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS, DIVISION 4.5.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED WITH EACH SHIPMENT
OF HAZARDOUS WASTE.

FOR REGISTRATION INFORMATION, PLEASE CALL (916) 440-7145.

(AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

JUNE 10, 2015
(DATE)

® Frinted on Yieevelad Povie
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APPENDIX B

UST AND OIL-WATER SEPARATOR DESIGN DRAWINGS



PRINT DATE  03-29-16 10:11:14 N:\PDDM2\Projects_2\B 20—26\Removal of UST at Building C—131, Berth 25\4—Design\4183—02.dwg Printed by tchu
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APPENDIX C

UST PRESSURE AND MONITORING SYSTEM TEST RESULTS



Af f Ord a_Te $t 416 2% Street Phone: (209) 744-0112
\ ” Galt, Ca 95632 Fax: (209) 744-0116
* afforda@softcom.net

VR-401/402

AST Static Pressure Performance Test Report Form

Permit Number:

Test Company: AFFORDA TEST

Site Name: PORTS AMERICA
Site Address: 1599 MARITIME

Technician: ED STERNS

City: OAKLAND CA Zip: District: BAY AREA

201

Date/Time of Test; 11-04-15

Total number of nozzles: 1

Are the tanks manifolded? J Yes [ No

Phase I vapor recovery system executive order (as referenced on Permit to Operate) | 2PT
Phase 1 vapor recovery system configuration O 2-point
Phase II vapor recovery system executive order (as referenced on Permit to Operate) ‘ BALANCE

Nitrogen infroduction point

[3 Phase I vapor coupler [d Phase vent line

X Phase Il vapor riser

Pressure measuring device 1 incline manometer

Bd digital manometer

[0 mechanical gauge

Calibration date for pressure measuring device (must be within 90 days of the test) 11-04-15
Ending value for digital manometer drift test if applicable (must be 0.01 in. w.c. or less) 0.00
Nitrogen introduction flow rate, F (must be between 1 and 5 CFM) 2CFH
Number of hoses with over 100 ml {balance hoses must be drained prior to testing) 0

bl
Product grade 87
Actual tank capacity (gallons) 2000
Gasoline volume (gallons) 1000
Ullage (gallons)' 1000
If tanks are not manifolded, number of nozzles NA

Start time 1300

Tnitia! Pressure, inches of water column {in. w.c.) 2.0
Pressure at one minute, in. w.c, 1.99
Pressure at two minutes, in. w.c. 1.98
Pressure at three minutes, in. w.c. 1.97
Pressure at four minutes, in. w.c. 1.95
Pressure at five minutes, in. w.c. 1.93
Allowable minimum pressure, in. w.c, 1.77
Pass / Fail PASS

NOTE: 'The minimum ullage during the test shall be 25 percent of the tank capacity or 300 gallons, whichever is greater.

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that based on information and belief formed
after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information provided in this document are true, accurate, and complete.

s

Signature of Technician: Date: 11-4-15

Ver. L2 - 880508




Appendix Vi

MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION

For Use By All Jurisdictions Within the State of California
Authority Cited: Chapter 6.7, Health and Safety Code; Chapter 186, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations

This form must be used to decument testing and servicing of monitoring equipment. A separate certification or report must be prepared for
gach monitoring system control pans by the technician who performs the work. A copy of this form must be provided to the tank sysiem
ownerfoperator. The owner/operator must submit a copy of this form to the Jocal agsncy regulating UST systems within 30 days of test date.

A, General Information

Facility Name: PORTS AMERICA Bidg. No.:
Site Address: 1599 MARITIME ST City: OAKLAND Zip:
Facility Contact Person: _GILL Contact Phone No.: (510} 464-8613
Make/Mode! of Monitoring System: VEEDER ROOT TLS 350 Date of Testing/Senvicing:  11-04-15
B. Inventory of Equipment Tested/Certified
Check the appropriate hoxes to Indicate specific equipment Inspected/serviced:
Tank ID: _DIE Tank 1D:
B In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: MAG 1 O In-Tank Gauging Probe, Madel:
Annttar Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 301 {71 Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model:
H Piping Sump / Trench Sensor(s). Model: 208 [ Piping Sump / Trench Sensor(s). Modei:
1 Fill Sump Sensor(s). NModel: [ F# Sump Sensor(s). Model:
B Mechanical Line Leak Detector, Mode: LD 2000 [ Mechanical Line Leak Detector, Model:
[0 Electronic Line Leak Detector, Madel: [ Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model:
[ Tank Ovarfill / High-Levet Sensor. Model: [0 Tank Cverdtti / High-Level Sensor. Model:
[ Other (specify equipment type and model in Section E on Page 2). [ Other (specify equipment type and model in Secticn E on Page 2.
Tank ID: Tank {D:
[0 In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: } O in-Tank Gauging Probe. Model:
[0 Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Mode}; 3 Annular $pace or Vault Sensor. Model:
[ Piping Sump ! Trench Sensor(s). Model: [ Piping Sump / Trench Sansar{s}). Model:
3 Flll Sump Sensor(s). Model: [ Fill Sump Sensei(s). Model:
[ Mechanical Line Leak Dstector. Modet: [J Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model:
3 Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: O Electronic Line Leak Detecior. Modal:
[ Tank Ovedill / High-Level Sensor. Model: [ Tank Overfiki f High-L.eve! Sensor, Modef:
{1 Other (specify equipment type and model in Section E on Page 2). O Other {specify equipment type and model in Section E on Page 2),
Dispenser 1D; _1 Dispenser |D:
[} Dispenser Containment Sensor(s).  Model: [ Dispenser Containment Sensor(s).  Modal:
Shear Vaive(s). [ Shear Valva(s).
¥ Dispenser Containment Floal(s) and Chain(s). {1 Dispenser Containment Float(s} and Chain(s).
Dispenser ID: Dispenser iD:
[] bispenser Containment Sensor{s).  Medel: [0 Dispenser Containment Sensor(s).  Maodel:
O Shear Valva(s). [ Shear Valva(s).
[0 Dispanser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). [ Dispenser Containmment Float{s) and Chain(s).
Dispenser ID: Dispenser ID:
[[] Dispenser Contalnment
[ Dispenser Containment Sensor(s).  Madel. Sensor(s). Model:
[ Shear Vatve(s). ] shear Valve(s).
[ Dispenser Containment Float{s} and Chain(s}. [[] Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s).

“If the facility contains more tanks ar dispensers, copy this form. include information for evary tank and dispenser at the facility.

C. Certification - | certify that the equipment identified In this document was Inspected/serviced in accordance with the manufacturers’
guidelines, Attached to this Certification is information (e.g. manufacturers' checklists) necessary to verlfy that this information is correct
and a Plot Plan showing the layout of monitering equipment. For any equipment capable of generating such reports, ! have also attached a

copy of the report; (eheck all that apply): System set-up Afarm history report

Technician Name (print);  FELIX RAMIREZ Signature: é‘r*"’c":’ g
Certification Mo, 5273934-UT License No;  08-1740

Testing Company Name: _ AFFORDA-TEST Phone No, {209} 744-0113
Testing Company Address: 416 2" STREET GALT, CA 95632 Date of Testing/Senvicing: 11-04-15

Monitoring System Certification Page 1 of 4 221007




D. Results of Testing/Servicing

Software Version Installed: 324.1
he following checkilst:
0 Ne* Is the audible alarm operational?
1 Ne* |s the visual alarm operational?
O Ne Were all sensors visually inspected, functionally tested, and confirmed operational?
[d Yes | [ No* Ware all sensors installed at lowest point of secondary containment and positicned so that other equipment will not interfere with their proper
operation?
E Yes | [0 No* It alarms are relsyead to & remote menitoring station, is all communications equipment (e.g., modem} opserationat?
K N/A
B Yes | [0 No* For pressurized piping systems, does the turbine automatically shut down If the piping secondary containment monitoring system detects a leak,
0 NA fails to operate, or is electrically disconnected? If yes: which sensors initiate positive shut-down? (Gheck all that apply} B SumpiTrench
Sensors; [] Dispenser Containment Sensors.
Did you confirm positive shut-down due to leaks and sensor failure/disconnection? & Yes; [ No.
O Yes | 1 No* For fank systams that utilize the monitoring system as the primary tank overfiil waming device {i.e., no mechanical overfill prevention valve is
B NA installad), Is the overflll warning alarm visible and audible ai the tank i} point(s) and operating praperly? If sc, at what percent of tank capacity
does the alarm trigger? %
O ves | @ No Was any monitoring equipment replaced? If yes, identify specific sensors, probes, or other equipment replaced and list the manufacturer name
and model for all replacement parts in Section E, below.
Hves* No Was liquid found inside any secondary containment systems designed as dry systems? (Check all that apply)
[J Product; [[] Water. |f yes, describe causes in Section E, below.
B Yes { 0 No* Was monitoring systam set-up reviewed to ensure proper settings? Attach set up reports, if applicable
B Yes | [ No* |s all monitoring equipment operational per manufactuzer's specifications?

E.

* In Section E below, describa how and when these deficlencies were or will be corrected,

GComments:

FLAPPER VALVE IN DROP TUBE

Monitosing System Certification Page 2 of 4 2121007




F. In-Tank Gauging / SiR Equipment: B Check this box if tank gauging Is used only for inventory cantrel,
O Check this box if no tank gauging or SIR aquipment is Installed.

This section must ba completed if in-lank gauging equipment is used o perform leak detection monitoring.

Complete the following checklist:

K Yes 0 Ne* Has all input wiring been inspected for proper entry and termination, including testing for ground faults?
K Yes I No* Were all tank gauging probes visually inspected for damage and residue buildup?
B Yes 1 No* Was accuracy of system product level readings fested?
B Yes 1 No* Was accuracy of systern water level readings tested?
B Yes O No* Ware all probes reinstalled properly?
K Yes O No Were &ll items on the squipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed?
In Sectlon H, below, describe how and whan these deficiencies wara or will be corrected,
Line Leak Detectors (LLD): [l Check this box if LLDs are not installed,
Complate the following checkiist:
[ Yes 0 No* For equipment stari-up or annual sguipment certification, was a leak simulated to verify LLD performance? (Check all that apply)
0 NA Simulated lesk rate: 9 3 g.ph; 0.1 a.ph; T 0.20.ph.
B Yes O No* Were alf LLDs confirmed operational and accurate within regutatory requirements?
[ Yes 1 No* Was the testing apparatus properly calibrated?
B Yes O No* For mechanical LLDs, does the LLD restsict product flow If it detects a leak?
O NA
[ Yes O No* For electronic LLDs, does the turbine automatically shut off if the LLD detects a leak?
B NA
1 Yes [ No* For electronic LLDs, does the turbine automaticaily shut off if any partion of the monitoring system is disabled or disconnected?
B nNA
O Yes E] Ne* For electronlc LLDs, does the turbine automatically shut off if any pertion of the monitering system maifunctions or falls a test?
B NIA
O Yes ] No* For electronic LLDs, have all accessible wiring connections been vistally Inspected?
B N/A
K Yes ] No* Were gll iterns on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed?

*In Section H, helow, describa how and when these deficienclies were or witi be corrected.

\ Comments:
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Maonitering System Certification

UST Monitoring Site Plan

Site Address: PORTS AMERICA 1599 MARITIME STREET OAKLAND CA 94607
............... ATG
............ BUILDING e
il 1

....... EE peeis
SEREEEN 1010 IO | B T

................................ F=FILLS
......... [ T =TURRBINE
....................... e e e e P”PROBE

.................................... V=VAPOR
................. e e e e e e e e e e e o v e oo o] X=SUMPSENSOR
......... L= PLLD
M=Manway
........................... B= Brine Sensor
....... . - . - . 0 . - - . . ‘ . . . . . - 0 . . 0 - . 0 0 ] Kl . 0 Kl . . . . . . . - . Nl 0 . . . . I= Smnrt Sensnr

) S=8TP

C = Floats & Chains

Date map was drawn: 1/4/2011.

Instructions

If you alraady have a diagram that shows ali required Information, you may include it, rather than this page, with your Monitoring System Certification. On your site plan,
show the general layout of tanks and piping. Cleatly identify locations of the following equipment, if installed: monitoring system contrel panels; sensors monitoring tank
annular spaces, sumps, dispenser pans, spllf containers, or other secondary containment areas; machanical or efectronic line leak detectors; and In-tank liquid level
probes {if used for leak detection). In the space provided, note the date this Site Plan was prepared.
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Afforda-Te$t ot Calfon 95632 LEAR DETDC.
— Galt, California 9563
(209) 744-0112  (800) 524-9087 FAX (209) 744-0116 TEST REPORT
Owmer/Contractor/Eng: TEST DATE: 11-04-15 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AGENCY:
ALAMEDA CO
SITE NAME: PORT AMERICA
Site Address: 1599 MARTITIME ST TECHNICIAN NAME: FELIX RAMIREZ X Present Not Present
City: OAKLAND CA
Phone: (510 )464-8613 ~ INSPECTOR NAME: STEVE
TECEINICIAN SIGNATURE: M*g
Operator Name:
OTTL # 08-1740 ICC # 5273934-UT
LEAK DETECTOR KEY
A L.D2000 E FE Petro STP-MLD K Red Jacket FXIV
B 99 LD2000 F FE Petro STP-MLD-E M Red Jacket FXTVD
C | VAPORLESS HI-FLOW G FE Petro STP-MLD-D N Red Jacket Hi-Flow
D |FE PETRO HI-FLOW - H FE Petro STP-MLD-DE Other
ibrated
FTA LEAK DETECTOR TEST INFORMATION ope
Dispenser | Product LDKey | Resiliency | OpeningTime | Test Leak Rate | Functional Element | Metering PSI Pass/Fail
Number (Holding PSI)
{from above) (In Seconds) (ML per Minute)

NA 87 NA

NA 89 NA

NA 91 NA

1 DIE A 125 6 189/3 31 21 PASS




SWRCB, January 2006

Spill Bucket Testing Report Form

This form is intended for use by coniractors performing annual testing of UST spill containment structures. The completed form and
printouts from tests (if applicable), should be provided to the facility owner/operator for submittal to the local regulatory agency.

1. FACILITY INFORMATION

Facility Name: PORTS AMERICA | Date of Testing: 11-04-15
Facility Address: 1599 MARITIME ST OAKLAND CA

Facility Contact: GIL | Phone:  510-464-8613

Date Local Agency Was Notified of Testing :10-20-15

Name of Local Agency Inspector (if present during testing): ALAMEDA CO STEVE

2. TESTING CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Company Name: AFFORDA TEST 416 2 Street  Galt, CA 95632 (209) 744-0112 Fax: (209) 744-0116
Tochnici ductine Test: [JLyle D, Nimmo [] Zane A. Nimmo [] David A, Winkler P{ Felix G. Ramirez
cchnician Conducting Tes 5249115-UT 5263322-UT 5263373-UT 5273934-UT

Credentials’: P4 ICC Service Tech. DX SWRCB Tank Tester

3, SPILL BUCKET TESTING INFORMATION

Test Method Used: X Hydrostatic ] vacuum ] other
Test Equtpment Used TAPE / H20 &ment Resolutlon 1/16
ldontlfy Spill Bucket By Tark | 1 DIE 12 |3 T4
Number, Siored Product, efc.)
. . Direct Bu Direct Bu
Bucket Installation Type: g;t;&fﬁ{n Sump % g;r:tr:if;g){n Sump E Containedni’n E Containedr)i(n
Sump Sump
Bucket Diameter: 11
Bucket Depth: 13
Wait time between applying )
vacuum/water and start of test:
Test Start Time (T 1300
Initial Reading (Ro): 12
Test End Time (Tg): 1400
Final Reading (Rr): 12
Test Duration (Te — T1): 1 HOUR
Change in Reading (Re-Ri): 0
Pass/Fail Threshold or )
Criteria:
“Test Resu

Comments — (include information on repairs made prior to festmg, and recommended fo!low—up for farled tests)

CERTIFICATION OF TECHNICIAN RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THIS TESTING
I hereby certify that all the information contained in this report is true, accurate, and in full compliance with legal requirements.

YT

! State laws and regulations do not currently require testing to be performed by a qualified contractor. However, local requirements
may be more stringent.

Technician’s Signature: Date:11-04-15




APPENDIX D

WASTE MANIFESTS AND HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION



Py _COATBNTS ¢, R dseATE
Please print or lype. (Form designed for use ofi elite (12 plich) ypewriter.) . / A/\} C’[:— O L{ﬁ ('F L/OFnrm Approved. OMB No. 2050- 0039

UNiFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor ID Number- 2 Page1of 3. Emergéncy Response Phone 4 Manllesﬁ;aclung Number . 3 G
WASTEMANIFEST AL N D 28N i !-.‘.‘, ;._‘_E "‘__11 ‘- AR ﬁ O JJK
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1] g
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e g 4 0 i A :

AN Ry | bty T L0 R i
7. Transporler 2 Company Name e us. EPA D Numher
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h .' t T iny 4 ) )
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15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: |herehy declare thatlhe contents of this conslgnment are fully and accuralely described above by the ‘preper shipping name, and are classified, packaged;
marked and labelediplacarded, and are in all respects In praper condilion for Iranspart according to applicable internalional and paional govemnmental regulaliuns I export shipment and I-am Ihe Pritary
Exporter, | cerlify thal the conlants of this consignmentonn[orm to the larms of the.atlached EPAAcknanedgmento! Consent, .4 5
| cerlify that lhe wasle minimization stalement identified m’fm CFR 262.27(a) (ifi ama Iarga quanlity generamr) 67 (p).(Ifl am mall quantlly generator) istrue.

77, Special Handing q@iﬁi{yﬁﬁéﬂs.aﬁq Addlogal ormaion

Generalm‘stﬂemr’s Printed/Typed Narne;, i .fi anlh Day Year
» { e %3 f e s A o f=
v | ! ek Sty ic- oof N (gt ) M . I T | i l“" [ I ‘ £a
A 16 Inf | Shipni 3 . o T L T
= nemauuna el Dlmpnrtlou.s. . Part of enlryfexil: ey
= Transporier signalure (for exports only): e g Dale leaving U.S.:
£ | 17. Transporter Acknpwledgment of Receipt of Malerials B ot o
& [Transporter 1 Prinlednyped Name . Signature . y : Month  Daj Year
% e = 3 i } y
"" o ¥ 5 = Pl it Vg

& % e B b PR R e T I LS W I 4 TE Lohat L I {,-:z l—i ! | L e
E TranspurlerannledHyped Name ' Signalure ! ) Monlh- Day  Year
[ i . .
= I 7 | . 1 I

18, Discrepancy. " L e T s
)‘ 18a. Discrepancy Indicalion Space [ ] Quanlity - I:]Wpe ‘ [ Residue DPai’ﬁal Rejeclion . [ pun Rejeclion

Manifest Refe:en'ce Number:

= [ 18b. Allerpale Familly(orGaneraiur) ; U.S. EPA D Number
= B e, / lw 74 G'"&'I/\
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% 19, Hazardous Wasle Report Managemenl Me%hod Cndes (l.e., codes forhazardous vasle !realmenl disposal, and recycling syslems) ’
LLLf'g ;s 2 - 13 4
0 . A 5 i v g

20, Designated Familly Ownerur Gperalor Cerilfication of recelpt of hazardous malerials covered by the manifest éxcept as noled In |tem 182 =
2R Signalure ) i Month  Day  Year

A Tom B0 e 505 Provous sdloms s olndde,——~~ TRANSPORTER'S COPY -




Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter) -

+ | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Generator ID Nurmber 2.Pagetof| 3: cy Respanse Phone - |4<Manifest Tracking Number - :
’ : TlonlL s gagy - f ST - 1 NT A9 S y
WASTE MANIFEST [ 55 7+ w3 8 & w0 5 5 1 1148 Jld. 7 JJK
il ! {=} v E (if different than mailing address) )
Generator's Phone:_© + 11 ‘ .
6. Tr Company Name,i g .
7. Transporter 2 Campany Name - ' o U.S. EPAID Number
8. Deslgnated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number
Facilty's Phone: MR
ga | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, . | 10. Gontainers 11. Total ot i
HuM | and Packing Group (if any)). o ) No. Type Quanlity Wl ’ i
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| |15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the conténts of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packdged, |
" marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in praper condition for transpart according to applicable international and national governmental regulations, If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exparter, | certify that the cantents of this consignment canform to the terms of the atiached EPA Acknowledgment of Cansent. '

| certify that the waste minimization statement Idenlified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if| am a small quantity generator) is true.

Ge_zperatgn‘s!()ﬂe'roir‘s{ Printed/Typed Name . L R Sidnature i P ; Month ~ Day — Year
% o ¥ { 1 S p 4 4 e K ;o ks : : TN
16. International Shipments YR - j
e E w : DImporHoU.S. o I:IExportfrom us. Part of entry/exit:

Transporter signature (for exports only):
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Date leaving U.S.:

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name " ‘ Signature . * Month Da¥ Year
’: i .rf:'Tf'f .ﬁ: s st ETR o dn ? | i l.
7 ISR . e
Transparter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature
18. Discrepancy ) :
18a:Discrepancy ndicaion Space [ quaniy [ Jrype [ ] Residue [ Ipertl Rejection- [ Ful Rejection - -

- : - Manifest Referenée Number:
18b. Alternate Facllity {or Generator) . . U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phane: : . P
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) . : Month ~ Day  Year

19. Hazardoy"s Waste Report Managament Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste tredtment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ———> |TRANSPORTER| INT'L

— 7 ; I
1. {7 )} _\f i;} . 2. 3 . 4.
- Faol . F :
if 7l ‘ . - .
20. Designa;éd Facility Quner or Operator: Centification of gé}:eiﬁt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as notedin-ltem 18a .
PrintedTyped Name [ ; 7 L : - e Signatue .7 . . Monlh  Day .. Year-
' . {7 S ' ST S L o é Faln l o, l oi 'l ){:'3

R
~

EPA Form8700-22 (RBV. 3'05) Pravious editions ére 5bsqiete. k TRANSPORTER'S copyY



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

r/
Page ! of _'1_
I. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

BUS SS NAME (Same as FACILITY

urDBA-Duing'Buasi?sAs} 3 | FACILITY ID# lc |A|L b b Dul&g09| j ‘ 1

TANK Wg;liNAol\I}El DA ‘é 4‘\] J 740

741

23 O 4/a e 57 §7‘£€F~r -
TANK OWNER CITY ‘ STATE [A; | ZIp CODE: 9 9(_6. d 7

I. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

i Eaggﬁmﬂ# . Concentration of Flammable Vapor Concentration of Oxygen
Ich additional copics i L
TANK o ins P&\aiea 2;:;;“ than Top Center Bottom Top Center Bottom
INTERIOR 5 746a 746b o 746¢ 7472 7470 747e
ATMOSPHERE | ! CF‘OL}R ‘7.0 ZO z /78 /7 g /7 g
READINGS 2 S 748 b 749a | ¥ 74% 749¢ T 50 750b 750¢
3 751 7522 752b 752¢ 7532 753b 753¢

0. CERTIFICATION

On examination of the tank, I certify the tank is visually free from product, sludge, scale (thin, flaky residual of tank contents), rinseate and debris. I further certify that
the information provided herein is true and accurate to lhe%sst of my knowledge.

SIGNATURE OF CERTIE STATUS OR AFFILIATION OF CERTIFYING PERSON

Certifier is a representative of the CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA:

[ Yes KNO

Name of CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA:

761

TITLE OF CERTIFIER

m@l/ﬁq 6 ﬁ If certifier is other than CUPA / LIA check appropriate box below: 2
756

ADDRESS [ a. Certified Industrial Hygienist (CTH)

/ 5 0 6' /é'/t?ﬁv /g 774 7 [ b. Certified Safety Professional (CSF)

757

CITY [ e. Certified Marine Chemist (CMC)
A Z;? WM [J d. Registered Environmental Health Specialist (REHS)
PHONE L [0 e. Professicnal Engineer (PE)

& [ f Class II Registered Environmental Assessor

759 y s : : ;
CERTIFICATION TIME g. Contractors” State L]c&?nse E-Soard licensed contractor (with hazardous
substance removal certification)

S/ig/ie | [3:30

T K P}(EV[OUSLY HELD FLAMMABLE OR COMZBUST]:BLE MATERIALS L

(If yes, the tank interior atmosphere shall be re-checked with a combustible gas indicator prior to work being conducted on the tank.) X Yes D No

CERTIFTER S TANK MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SCRAP DEALER, I‘;POSAL FACJLITY, ETC: 764
Tewk (A AL M ECT /or a//).s MANiPEST @7»0/ A5 o3l
CERT1zrcATION Aﬂac[g/ oo!-Af 0F dky ;ce' WS U 7

pe — CUHH

copy of this certificate shall accompany the tank to the recycling / disposal famhty and be provided to the CUPA.. If there is no CUPA, copies shall be submitted to the LIA and authorized
| agency; owner / operator of the tank system; removal contractor; and the recycling / disposal facility.

UPCF (12/99) 39 Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)
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AIR MONITORING LOGS



FIELD LOG page__ of

Project name: Berths 25/26 CF-04R Removal Project no.: 12315-35
Logger: w ks Date: 5—6-16
Weather conditions: ghe,,erg Bained Lov hovr belove 18 Mpuitivy +
Site personnel: 110 preap fateor g,/u,,ﬁ-ﬁm e Aesn s e 7
Time Field Activities ‘
PID  pom | PMID  ug/m®
4o BGl 0.0 9.2

%a:’ﬁ'a‘;“ Q O E z Q

&4 o, g.2

BG4 e 10.Y

FIELDLOG.XLS (8/27/14)

@EN"'“C’”MEN’“C"NSUL““G 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686



FIELD LOG page ___of

Project name: Berths 25/26 CF-04R Removal Project no.: 12315-35
Logger: Ce-n\ Atubyess Date: &/ b 4 / /6
Weather conditions: {1
Site personnel: NRC |, porm Spundba
Time Field Activities
|20 - acriwe At S17€, NRC /s purug: g il oot £ OST tnte Vae truck(Sox

(,'{f(ﬁ-‘ﬂ‘)’ )’céuc,(;“&: f‘?v/u’«’. LL‘—,—J J-L/T; ¢A4Z!t:’(l / &, 25 vt %\ f:' /D A«_.,(‘,/ l)t:’S?L M&*'
%ézﬂ c'fu,) is sl low'r'm) fin S /l/(lc’/(, will beg, . |realllay Lomncretfe dawrrow
o ol v = v
Ut imihed 2000 gk i ST ~{ §00 in ASY
S f?\T' o /J VAN N

— ,,_,,,7%%) Dust /«MQ_‘&?’ (U4s/m?)

/5 o O o / 0.0 [3,.2
150, -2 oo ]
LR g3 0.0 (6.3
ERE -4 090  21.8&

liink s From oAy ; , ‘
Wit o From gl JW, £)0 Nadica t M Worfe o o 0.0
= ——— === = =i o

FIELDLOG.XLS (8/27/14)

ru
=T

REENURORRENTARCONSHING 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686



FIELD LOG

page___of

Logger:

Project name:

Site personnel:

Berths 25/26 CF-04R Removal

Cory AAnise/c ~ Date:

Project no.: 12315-35

sA0 /14

Weather conditions: Ouv2-¢a

A//'zc + :)—tré'L\ /,fll/[(

Time Field Activities
oo | e af S e ASwss Situs it Jhn fall, NRE s siy
(en-pvine Futd frw, USE.
(el ‘ M"L:n""{e FID wetle, vanfs S prm  With CE 12t po.55 bage,
710 P Tl i) reafivgs  ia buleg, (Sed eXCuupton  po brak Lules
A i1t A '1’74“/( ot N s e 2 f b, oo pug =00 B
2 it _aspick _of SE side 06 pic | feadiy 05 e o
34 Thowh p&;%(b/&w‘:fé Ju At of od vt ‘Pé,-.;m;% r = H,0 rie Jdrop 5
Shuly 4o 6 o ]
- T Pdeghilomartll v pp 4188 oF USE, Poulling S B3 e dhyer quitf e
T 10 i h omoede o NE rosle of ust [ediy = 2 e flochates
Letisess d acd 5 For wifflhd o f2o e e s ‘{u\eﬁijy v 4.5
Jlghat @erlpolewn. oo i~ bole ’
T A g At an WE Sde o vSt peadin =D tledrops by 1S hare
t Stk (i2ed for afes inicutes
2T Wi cle of VSTt ul, tomerefe, [adin= 30 Yoo il /i 2es atod
[l 0§ T leate <, 0¢

q ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

FIELDLOG.XLS (8/27/14)

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686




VOC - Air Monitoring Log
UST CF-04R Removal

Berths 25/26
Port of Oakland

Date:

Instumentation

Model:

Serial Number:

5/13/1¢

Calibration: 100 ppm Isobutylene

MiniRAE3000
209 (9 Time: Lro
592-91+1816 Response Factor: Benzene
Time PM Measurement
(ppm)
F30 0.0
9: 00 9.0
(O!ed 0.0
[( 100 Q.0
[} 00 )
[2 oo 9.0
100 0.0
(§ oo 0.0
[C) . 00 0,0

Air Monitoring Log.xls - 5/2/2016



PM10 - Air Monitoring Log
UST CF-04R Removal

Berths 25/26
Port of Oakland

Date:

Instumentation

Model:

Serial Number:

$/13 /16

Thermo pDR-1500

ol sa25 0003

592-9694-89—
Time PM Measurement
(mg/m”°)

ANy 0.037

$ 30 0068

F: qC 0, x¥o
70 0.009
94< 0.07§
[CENRY oldo
IS 0.009

[0 1€ g-oie
131§ 0.00 ]
9. 1§ .03
[ s 0.0¢63
bt S D.0 3(

Air Monitoring Log.xls - 5/6/2016



PM10 - Air Monitoring Log
UST CF-04R Removal

Berths 25/26
Port of Oakland |
CHNCTE. TeE
. 5/1y )b b ‘
Date: 2 ,/7 / / Febo\r) \o O\A\\vx \
| Mo b
Instumentation
Model: Thermo pDR-1500
Serial Number: 592=909189- () /S 2 <020
Time PM Measurement
(mg/m”)
O 213D -5
c 345 O- o 2\
O3 D g .27
08 1< o0l
5o o 0. 141
/90 Q) 5. OTH
/4 . 3B o. 1T
KAS! 0.0Y9
kS 0.054,
AR 0 03¢

Air Monitoring Log.xIs - 5/13/2016



PM10 - Air Monitoring Log
UST CF-04R Removal
Berths 25/26

Port of Oakland

Date: §// g /6‘ ﬁquj}‘;\é

Instumentation

Model: Thermo pDR-1500 ‘/O/ MXA — emﬂﬁr

Serial Number: 592-909389 )| S 2 Sooo 3

Time PM Measurement
(mg/m’)
Ti25 0. OCG|
Jsl ©.008
S ) O .0 2%
g 24 0050
9.095 D29
/0 TS 0.0%/
/1.5 0.0z
]2.0% O.02%
[ O2 0.0 (S

hwe

Air_Monitoring Log.xls - 5/13/2016



16/05/13 08:12

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k Sk 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k 5k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k %k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok %k k %k k

Summary

Unit Name MiniRAE 3000(PGM-7320)
Unit SN 592-909189

Unit Firmware Ver V1.20

Running Mode

Hygiene Mode

5/13/2016 8:12
5/13/2016 16:47
60

514

100

1000
15000
100
50

5/13/2016 8:12

Measure Type Avg

Datalog Mode Continuous

Datalog Type Auto

Diagnostic Mode No

Stop Reason Power Down

Site ID RAE00000

User ID

Begin

End

Sample Period(s)

Number of Records

Sensor VOC(ppm)

Span

Span 2 N/A

Low Alarm

High Alarm

Over Alarm

STEL Alarm

TWA Alarm

Measurement Gas Benzene

Calibration Time

Peak N/A

Min N/A

Average N/A

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k sk 3k 3k Sk 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k sk 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k %k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k %k k %k k

Datalog

Index Date/Time
1 2016/05/13 08:13:51
2 2016/05/13 08:14:51
3 2016/05/13 08:15:51
4 2016/05/13 08:16:51
5 2016/05/13 08:17:51
6 2016/05/13 08:18:51
7 2016/05/13 08:19:51
8 2016/05/13 08:20:51
9 2016/05/13 08:21:51

2016/05/13 08:22:51
2016/05/13 08:23:51
2016/05/13 08:24:51
2016/05/13 08:25:51
2016/05/13 08:26:51
2016/05/13 08:27:51
2016/05/13 08:28:51
2016/05/13 08:29:51
2016/05/13 08:30:51
2016/05/13 08:31:51
2016/05/13 08:32:51
2016/05/13 08:33:51

12315-35.02441-PID_Log.xlIsx

VOC(ppm)
(Avg)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.011
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1o0f9



22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

2016/05/13 08:34:51
2016/05/13 08:35:51
2016/05/13 08:36:51
2016/05/13 08:37:51
2016/05/13 08:38:51
2016/05/13 08:39:51
2016/05/13 08:40:51
2016/05/13 08:41:51
2016/05/13 08:42:51
2016/05/13 08:43:51
2016/05/13 08:44:51
2016/05/13 08:45:51
2016/05/13 08:46:51
2016/05/13 08:47:51
2016/05/13 08:48:51
2016/05/13 08:49:51
2016/05/13 08:50:51
2016/05/13 08:51:51
2016/05/13 08:52:51
2016/05/13 08:53:51
2016/05/13 08:54:51
2016/05/13 08:55:51
2016/05/13 08:56:51
2016/05/13 08:57:51
2016/05/13 08:58:51
2016/05/13 08:59:51
2016/05/13 09:00:51
2016/05/13 09:01:51
2016/05/13 09:02:51
2016/05/13 09:03:51
2016/05/13 09:04:51
2016/05/13 09:05:51
2016/05/13 09:06:51
2016/05/13 09:07:51
2016/05/13 09:08:51
2016/05/13 09:09:51
2016/05/13 09:10:51
2016/05/13 09:11:51
2016/05/13 09:12:51
2016/05/13 09:13:51
2016/05/13 09:14:51
2016/05/13 09:15:51
2016/05/13 09:16:51
2016/05/13 09:17:51
2016/05/13 09:18:51
2016/05/13 09:19:51
2016/05/13 09:20:51
2016/05/13 09:21:51
2016/05/13 09:22:51
2016/05/13 09:23:51
2016/05/13 09:24:51
2016/05/13 09:25:51
2016/05/13 09:26:51
2016/05/13 09:27:51
2016/05/13 09:28:51
2016/05/13 09:29:51
2016/05/13 09:30:51
2016/05/13 09:31:51
2016/05/13 09:32:51
2016/05/13 09:33:51
2016/05/13 09:34:51
2016/05/13 09:35:51
2016/05/13 09:36:51

12315-35.02441-PID_Log.xlIsx

O OO0 00O 0000000000000 0DO0D0D0DO0D0DO00D0DO00DO000D000O00DO000D000O00D000D00O0O00O0O0O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOo
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85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

2016/05/13 09:37:51
2016/05/13 09:38:51
2016/05/13 09:39:51
2016/05/13 09:40:51
2016/05/13 09:41:51
2016/05/13 09:42:51
2016/05/13 09:43:51
2016/05/13 09:44:51
2016/05/13 09:45:51
2016/05/13 09:46:51
2016/05/13 09:47:51
2016/05/13 09:48:51
2016/05/13 09:49:51
2016/05/13 09:50:51
2016/05/13 09:51:51
2016/05/13 09:52:51
2016/05/13 09:53:51
2016/05/13 09:54:51
2016/05/13 09:55:51
2016/05/13 09:56:51
2016/05/13 09:57:51
2016/05/13 09:58:51
2016/05/13 09:59:51
2016/05/13 10:00:51
2016/05/13 10:01:51
2016/05/13 10:02:51
2016/05/13 10:03:51
2016/05/13 10:04:51
2016/05/13 10:05:51
2016/05/13 10:06:51
2016/05/13 10:07:51
2016/05/13 10:08:51
2016/05/13 10:09:51
2016/05/13 10:10:51
2016/05/13 10:11:51
2016/05/13 10:12:51
2016/05/13 10:13:51
2016/05/13 10:14:51
2016/05/13 10:15:51
2016/05/13 10:16:51
2016/05/13 10:17:51
2016/05/13 10:18:51
2016/05/13 10:19:51
2016/05/13 10:20:51
2016/05/13 10:21:51
2016/05/13 10:22:51
2016/05/13 10:23:51
2016/05/13 10:24:51
2016/05/13 10:25:51
2016/05/13 10:26:51
2016/05/13 10:27:51
2016/05/13 10:28:51
2016/05/13 10:29:51
2016/05/13 10:30:51
2016/05/13 10:31:51
2016/05/13 10:32:51
2016/05/13 10:33:51
2016/05/13 10:34:51
2016/05/13 10:35:51
2016/05/13 10:36:51
2016/05/13 10:37:51
2016/05/13 10:38:51
2016/05/13 10:39:51

12315-35.02441-PID_Log.xlIsx

O OO0 00O 0000000000000 0DO0D0D0DO0D0DO00D0DO00DO000D000O00DO000D000O00D000D00O0O00O0O0O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOo
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148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

2016/05/13 10:40:51
2016/05/13 10:41:51
2016/05/13 10:42:51
2016/05/13 10:43:51
2016/05/13 10:44:51
2016/05/13 10:45:51
2016/05/13 10:46:51
2016/05/13 10:47:51
2016/05/13 10:48:51
2016/05/13 10:49:51
2016/05/13 10:50:51
2016/05/13 10:51:51
2016/05/13 10:52:51
2016/05/13 10:53:51
2016/05/13 10:54:51
2016/05/13 10:55:51
2016/05/13 10:56:51
2016/05/13 10:57:51
2016/05/13 10:58:51
2016/05/13 10:59:51
2016/05/13 11:00:51
2016/05/13 11:01:51
2016/05/13 11:02:51
2016/05/13 11:03:51
2016/05/13 11:04:51
2016/05/13 11:05:51
2016/05/13 11:06:51
2016/05/13 11:07:51
2016/05/13 11:08:51
2016/05/13 11:09:51
2016/05/13 11:10:51
2016/05/13 11:11:51
2016/05/13 11:12:51
2016/05/13 11:13:51
2016/05/13 11:14:51
2016/05/13 11:15:51
2016/05/13 11:16:51
2016/05/13 11:17:51
2016/05/13 11:18:51
2016/05/13 11:19:51
2016/05/13 11:20:51
2016/05/13 11:21:51
2016/05/13 11:22:51
2016/05/13 11:23:51
2016/05/13 11:24:51
2016/05/13 11:25:51
2016/05/13 11:26:51
2016/05/13 11:27:51
2016/05/13 11:28:51
2016/05/13 11:29:51
2016/05/13 11:30:51
2016/05/13 11:31:51
2016/05/13 11:32:51
2016/05/13 11:33:51
2016/05/13 11:34:51
2016/05/13 11:35:51
2016/05/13 11:36:51
2016/05/13 11:37:51
2016/05/13 11:38:51
2016/05/13 11:39:51
2016/05/13 11:40:51
2016/05/13 11:41:51
2016/05/13 11:42:51

12315-35.02441-PID_Log.xlIsx
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211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273

2016/05/13 11:43:51
2016/05/13 11:44:51
2016/05/13 11:45:51
2016/05/13 11:46:51
2016/05/13 11:47:51
2016/05/13 11:48:51
2016/05/13 11:49:51
2016/05/13 11:50:51
2016/05/13 11:51:51
2016/05/13 11:52:51
2016/05/13 11:53:51
2016/05/13 11:54:51
2016/05/13 11:55:51
2016/05/13 11:56:51
2016/05/13 11:57:51
2016/05/13 11:58:51
2016/05/13 11:59:51
2016/05/13 12:00:51
2016/05/13 12:01:51
2016/05/13 12:02:51
2016/05/13 12:03:51
2016/05/13 12:04:51
2016/05/13 12:05:51
2016/05/13 12:06:51
2016/05/13 12:07:51
2016/05/13 12:08:51
2016/05/13 12:09:51
2016/05/13 12:10:51
2016/05/13 12:11:51
2016/05/13 12:12:51
2016/05/13 12:13:51
2016/05/13 12:14:51
2016/05/13 12:15:51
2016/05/13 12:16:51
2016/05/13 12:17:51
2016/05/13 12:18:51
2016/05/13 12:19:51
2016/05/13 12:20:51
2016/05/13 12:21:51
2016/05/13 12:22:51
2016/05/13 12:23:51
2016/05/13 12:24:51
2016/05/13 12:25:51
2016/05/13 12:26:51
2016/05/13 12:27:51
2016/05/13 12:28:51
2016/05/13 12:29:51
2016/05/13 12:30:51
2016/05/13 12:31:51
2016/05/13 12:32:51
2016/05/13 12:33:51
2016/05/13 12:34:51
2016/05/13 12:35:51
2016/05/13 12:36:51
2016/05/13 12:37:51
2016/05/13 12:38:51
2016/05/13 12:39:51
2016/05/13 12:40:51
2016/05/13 12:41:51
2016/05/13 12:42:51
2016/05/13 12:43:51
2016/05/13 12:44:51
2016/05/13 12:45:51

12315-35.02441-PID_Log.xlIsx
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274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336

2016/05/13 12:46:51
2016/05/13 12:47:51
2016/05/13 12:48:51
2016/05/13 12:49:51
2016/05/13 12:50:51
2016/05/13 12:51:51
2016/05/13 12:52:51
2016/05/13 12:53:51
2016/05/13 12:54:51
2016/05/13 12:55:51
2016/05/13 12:56:51
2016/05/13 12:57:51
2016/05/13 12:58:51
2016/05/13 12:59:51
2016/05/13 13:00:51
2016/05/13 13:01:51
2016/05/13 13:02:51
2016/05/13 13:03:51
2016/05/13 13:04:51
2016/05/13 13:05:51
2016/05/13 13:06:51
2016/05/13 13:07:51
2016/05/13 13:08:51
2016/05/13 13:09:51
2016/05/13 13:10:51
2016/05/13 13:11:51
2016/05/13 13:12:51
2016/05/13 13:13:51
2016/05/13 13:14:51
2016/05/13 13:15:51
2016/05/13 13:16:51
2016/05/13 13:17:51
2016/05/13 13:18:51
2016/05/13 13:19:51
2016/05/13 13:20:51
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Summary

Unit Name MiniRAE 3000(PGM-7320)
Unit SN 592-909189

Unit Firmware Ver V1.20

Running Mode

Hygiene Mode

VOC(ppm)

Measure Type Avg

Datalog Mode Continuous

Datalog Type Auto

Diagnostic Mode No

Stop Reason Power Down

Site ID RAE00000

User ID 1
Begin 5/14/2016 7:12
End 5/14/2016 15:21
Sample Period(s) 60
Number of Records 489
Sensor VOC(ppm)

Span 100
Span 2 N/A

Low Alarm 5
High Alarm 1000
Over Alarm 15000
STEL Alarm 100
TWA Alarm 50
Measurement Gas Benzene

Calibration Time 5/14/2016 7:12
Peak N/A

Min N/A

Average N/A
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Datalog

Index Date/Time

O 00 N O U A WN B

NN R R R R R R R R B
P O VWO NOOUDE WN PR O
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Summary

Unit Name MiniRAE 3000(PGM-7320)
Unit SN 592-909189

Unit Firmware Ver V1.20

Running Mode
Measure Type
Datalog Mode
Datalog Type
Diagnostic Mode
Stop Reason

Hygiene Mode
Avg
Continuous
Auto

No

Power Down

5/15/2016 7:01
5/15/2016 14:05
60

424

100

1000
15000
100
50

5/15/2016 7:01

VOC(ppm)
(Avg)

Site ID RAE00000
User ID
Begin
End
Sample Period(s)
Number of Records
Sensor VOC(ppm)
Span
Span 2 N/A
Low Alarm
High Alarm
Over Alarm
STEL Alarm
TWA Alarm
Measurement Gas Benzene
Calibration Time
Peak N/A
Min N/A
Average N/A
3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k sk 3k ok 3k sk 3k 3k sk 3k >k 3k 3k sk 3k sk 3k 3k 3k 3k %k 3k sk 5k 3k 3k 3k >k 5k 3k %k 5k 3k %k >k 5k 3k %k 5k 3k %k >k 3k %k %k 3k 3k %k >k %k %k k k
Datalog
Index Date/Time
1 2016/05/15 07:02:07
2 2016/05/15 07:03:07
3 2016/05/15 07:04:07
4 2016/05/15 07:05:07
5 2016/05/15 07:06:07
6 2016/05/15 07:07:07
7 2016/05/15 07:08:07
8 2016/05/15 07:09:07
9 2016/05/15 07:10:07
10 2016/05/15 07:11:07
11 2016/05/15 07:12:07
12 2016/05/15 07:13:07
13 2016/05/15 07:14:07
14 2016/05/15 07:15:07
15 2016/05/15 07:16:07
16 2016/05/15 07:17:07
17 2016/05/15 07:18:07
18 2016/05/15 07:19:07
19 2016/05/15 07:20:07
20 2016/05/15 07:21:07
21 2016/05/15 07:22:07
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Summary

Unit Name MiniRAE 3000(PGM-7320)
Unit SN 592-909189

Unit Firmware Ver V1.20

Running Mode

Hygiene Mode

5/16/2016 8:28
5/16/2016 17:26
60

538

100
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15000
100
50

5/16/2016 8:27

Measure Type Avg
Datalog Mode Continuous
Datalog Type Auto
Diagnostic Mode No

Stop Reason Power Down
Site ID RAE00000
User ID

Begin

End

Sample Period(s)

Number of Records

Sensor VOC(ppm)
Span

Span 2 N/A

Low Alarm

High Alarm

Over Alarm

STEL Alarm

TWA Alarm

Measurement Gas Benzene
Calibration Time

Peak N/A

Min N/A
Average N/A
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APPENDIX F

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Laboratory Report

Job No.: 12315-35

Laboratory: Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.

Site: POO Berth 25, UST Removal

Report Date: 05/19/2016

Laboratory Report No: 276905

BASELINE Review By: JM

Yes

No

NA

GENERAL QUESTIONS
(Describe '"no" responses below in ""comments' section. Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or action on responses; document discussion in comments section.)

1. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible throughout the report? X

1b. Are the sample and reported dates shown in the laboratory report correct? X

2a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custody form? X

2b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody X
form?

3. Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director,
QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Some lab reports have signature
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to any analyses subcontracted
out by the laboratory)

4a. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laboratory methods %
indicated for all analyses?

4b. If additional analytes were requested as part of the reporting of the data for an
analytical method, were these included in the lab report?

5. Are the units in the lab report provided for each analysis consistent throughout the X
report?

6.  Are the detection limits (DL) appropriate based on the intended use of the data? X
(e.g., DL below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?)

7a. Are detection limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? (i.e., not elevated

S X

due to dilution effects)

7b. Ifno, is an explanation provided by the laboratory?

8a. Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks X
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for total metals)

8b. Ifno, was it flagged in the report? X

9.  If samples were composited prior to analysis, does the lab report indicate which X
samples were composited for each analysis?

10a. Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laboratory results? (petroleum %
hydrocarbons)

10b. Is a standard chromatogram(s) included in the laboratory report?

10c. Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present (e.g., sample exhibits X
lighter hydrocarbon than standard)

11. Are the results consistent with previous analytical results from the site? (If no,
contact the lab and request review/reanalysis of data, as appropriate) X

12a. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a
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Yes No NA

lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, QA X
manager, or other appropriate personnel?

12b. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative indicate the date of
revision and provide an explanation for the revision? X

12¢c. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address
the problem(s), which triggered the need for a revision? X

12d. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Are the data included in the revised report the
same as data reported in the original report, except where the report was revised to X
correct incorrectly reported data?

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Analyses

13.  Are field blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples) A field blank is a sample
of DI water, which is prepared in the field using the same collection and handling
procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that the X
sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

14. Are trip blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples/volatile analyses) A trip
blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by
the lab and transported with the field samples collected. Provides information X
regarding positive interference introduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field.

15. Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precision of X
the analytical data and sampling technique. (Differences between the duplicate
and sample results may also be attributed to environmental variability).

Batch Quality Control

(Samples are batched together by matrix [soil, water] and analyses requested. A batch generally consists of 20 or
fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and time
frame as the samples. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement
process.)

16 Do the sample batch numbers and corresponding laboratory QA/QC batch numbers
match?

17a. Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory
reporting limits? Used to assess lab contamination and prevent false positive
results. MBs should be ND.

17b. If no, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data?

17¢c. Are analytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reported below the
laboratory reporting limit? Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylene
chloride, diethylhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.

17d. If no, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be
a potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation included in the case
narrative?

Page 2 of 3



18. Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) [a.k.a., Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)] within laboratory reporting limits? Limits
should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analyte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike (below). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrix
and demonstrates the ability of the lab instruments to recover the target analytes.
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility of results) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in
addition to or in lieu of, matrix QC data.

19a. Are the Matrix QC data (i.e., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the lab report. The lab selects a sample from the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample. Matrix QC data is used to obtain
precision and accuracy information and is reported in the same manner as
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab’s limits (failure is probably
due to matrix interference).

19b. If no, is the MB and either LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the
data?

Sample Quality Control

20a. Are the surrogate spikes reported within the lab’s acceptable recovery limits? A
surrogate is a non-target analyte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
analyte(s) being analyzed for, and which is not commonly found in environmental
samples. A known concentration of the surrogate is spike into the sample or QA
sample prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are usually reported as
% recovery of the spike. Failure to meet lab’s limits for primary and secondary
surrogates results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary surrogate may be acceptable under certain
circumstances. Failure generally is due to coelution with the sample matrix.

20b. If no, was the secondary surrogate reported within the lab’s acceptable recovery
limits?

Comments:
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 276905
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Basel i ne Envi ronnent al Project : 12315-35
5900 Hollis Street Location : Port of QOakland, Berth 25-26
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level col
Sanple ID Lab 1D

UST- CF- 04R; GW 276905- 001

UST- CF- 04R; W 8. 5 276905- 002

UST-CF-04R; D- 7.0 276905- 003

UST- CF- 04R; E- 8. 5 276905- 004

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: Date: _05/19/2016
M kel I e Chong
Proj ect Manager
m kel | e. chong@t ber k. com

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 276905

dient: Basel i ne Envi ronnent al

Proj ect: 12315- 35

Locat i on: Port of QOakland, Berth 25-26
Request Dat e: 05/ 17/ 16

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for three soil sanples and
one water sanple, requested for the above referenced project on 05/17/16. The
sanpl es were received cold and intact.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Vater:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
UST-CF-04R; D-7.0 (lab # 276905-003) was diluted due to the dark and vi scous
nature of the sanmple extract. No ot her analytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B) Water:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO MS (EPA 8260B) Soil:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKILIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 27690 Date Received Tf R / [& Number of coolers |
Client Bonge line Project  Rxt of OQHMJ; Bt 2i-2¢
Date Opened 5/ By (print) Je_ (sign) C%‘ g%—(
Date Logged in__J, By (print) 3 (sign) <+
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES XD
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples X NO
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO XA
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? dZS NO
B3 NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of foz:rn)__m NO

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

Bubble Wrap WFoam blocks Bags ] None
[1Cloth material [T Cardboard [ Styrofoam ] Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C .
Type of ice used: S Wet [1Blue/Gel [ None Temp(°C) 4. H’

[] Temperature blank(s) included? [] Thermometer# XTR Gun# B

[ Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun -

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES NO
If YES, what time were they transferred to freszer? 5/ /I//é <) o2
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? YES NO
10. Are there any missing / extra samples? YES NO
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? YES NO
12. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? YEP NO
13. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? YES NO
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? YES NO
15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO N7A
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO N¢&
17. Did you document your preservative check? (pH strip lot# ) YES NO NA

18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES NO N@
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? YES NO N/A

20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO N/A
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES XD

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 276905

Client . Basel i ne Environnent al
Project : 12315-35
Location : Port of Oakland, Berth 25-26

Cient Sample ID: UST-CF-04R, GW Laboratory Sanple ID : 276905- 001
Anal yte Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Di esel Cl10-C24 190 Y 47 ug/ L As Recd 1.000 EPA 8015B EPA 3520C
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 0.8 0.5 'ug/L As Recd |1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Tri chl or oet hene 1.3 0.5 'ug/L As Recd |1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Tetrachl or oet hene 12 0.5 'ug/L As Recd |1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Cient Sample ID: UST-CF-04R, W8.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 276905- 002
No Detections
Cient Sample ID: UST-CF-04R, D 7.0 Laboratory Sanple ID : 276905- 003
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Di esel Cl10-C24 6.9 Y 2.0 ngy/ Kg As Recd 2.000 EPA 8015B EPA 3550B
Motor QI C24-C36 34 10 ngy/ Kg As Recd 2.000 EPA 8015B EPA 3550B
Cient Sample ID: UST-CF-04R E-8.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 276905- 004

No Det ecti ons

Y = Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
Page 1 of 1 22.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: UST- CF- 04R; GW Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Bat ch#: 235204
Type: SAVPLE Lab I D 276905- 001
Anal yte Resul t RL

Di esel Cl10-C24 190 Y 47
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 280

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 102 67-136

Type: BLANK Lab I D Q836008
Anal yte Resul t RL

Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 99 67-136

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 16.1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 235204
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Type: BS Lab I D QC836009
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,241 90 60-121
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 108 67-136
Type: BSD Lab I D Q836010
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,547 102 60-121 13 32
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 120 67-136
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
17.0

Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276905 ] Locat | on: Port of Oakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pre|o: . EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315- 35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: SO1 Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Units: nog/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Bat ch#: 235188
Field ID: UST- CF- 04R, W8. 5 Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Lab I D 276905- 002
Analyte Resul't RC
Dresel CIO-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogate UREC Limts
o- ler phenyl 99 09-140
Field ID: UST-CF-04R, D- 7.0 Diln Fac: 2.000
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Lab I D 276905- 003
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 o. 2.0
Motor O C24-C36 34 10
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
o- ler phenyl 91 09-140
Field ID: UST- CF- 04R E-8.5 Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Lab I D 276905- 004
Analyte Resul't RC
D esel ClO-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
o- ler phenyl 109 09-140
TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835935 Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Analyte Resul't RC
D esel ClO-C24 ND 0. 99
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
o- ler phenyl 108 09-140
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835936 Bat ch#: 235188
Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 49. 58 51.12 103 58- 137

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

102

59- 140

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 235188
MBS Lab I D: 276839- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/11/16
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 13/ 16
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Diln Fac: 5. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q835937
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 7.251 50. 16 58. 46 102 46- 154
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 101 59-140
Type: VSD Lab I D Q835938
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 50. 01 63. 45 112 46- 154 8 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 102 59-140
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0

13 of 31
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID UST- CF- 04R;, GW Bat ch#: 235198
Lab I D 276905- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 0.8 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene 1.3 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet r achl or oet hene 12 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID UST- CF- 04R;, GW Bat ch#: 235198
Lab I D 276905- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
DI n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onmof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 103 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 106 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 6.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 235198
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q835982
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 10. 20 82 66- 135
Benzene 12.50 10. 89 87 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 10. 64 85 80- 123
Tol uene 12.50 11. 28 90 80-121
Chl or obenzene 12.50 10. 93 87 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 102 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 105 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q835983
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 9.943 80 66-135 3 24
Benzene 12.50 11. 22 90 80-123 3 20
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 10. 69 85 80-123 O 20
Tol uene 12.50 11. 39 91 80-121 1 20
Chl or obenzene 12.50 11.57 93 80-123 6 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 107 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D (835984 Bat ch#: 235198
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D (835984 Bat ch#: 235198
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 107 75-139
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 104 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 8.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26

Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID UST- CF- 04R; W 8. 5 DI n Fac: 0. 8361

Lab I D 276905- 002 Bat ch#: 235192

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Anal yte Resul t RL

Freon 12 ND 8.4

Chl or orret hane ND 8.4

Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.4

Br ononet hane ND 8.4

Chl or oet hane ND 8.4

Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.2

Acet one ND 17

Freon 113 ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 17

Carbon Disul fide ND 4.2

MI'BE ND 4.2

trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Vi nyl Acetate ND 42

1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- But anone ND 8.4

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Chl orof orm ND 4.2

Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2

1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

Benzene ND 4.2

Trichl or oet hene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.2

Di br ononet hane ND 4.2

4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.4

ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.2

Tol uene ND 4.2

trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- Hexanone ND 8.4

1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Tet r achl or oet hene ND 4.2

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

10.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: UST- CF- 04R; W 8. 5 Dl n Fac: 0. 8361
Lab I D 276905- 002 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.2
Chl or obenzene ND 4.2
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2
Et hyl benzene ND 4.2
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.2
o- Xyl ene ND 4.2
Styrene ND 4.2
Br onof orm ND 4.2
| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.2
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.2
Pr opyl benzene ND 4.2
Br onbbenzene ND 4.2
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.2
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2
tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.2
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.2
sec- But yl benzene ND 4.2
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.2
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.2
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2
n- But yl benzene ND 4.2
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.2
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.2
Napht hal ene ND 4.2
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 109 78-134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 115 80-138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 10.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26

Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID UST-CF-04R, D- 7.0 DI n Fac: 0. 8562

Lab I D 276905- 003 Bat ch#: 235192

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Anal yte Resul t RL

Freon 12 ND 8.6

Chl or orret hane ND 8.6

Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.6

Br ononet hane ND 8.6

Chl or oet hane ND 8.6

Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.3

Acet one ND 17

Freon 113 ND 4.3

1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.3

Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 17

Carbon Disul fide ND 4.3

MI'BE ND 4.3

trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.3

Vi nyl Acetate ND 43

1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.3

2- But anone ND 8.6

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.3

2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.3

Chl orof orm ND 4.3

Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.3

1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.3

1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.3

Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.3

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.3

Benzene ND 4.3

Trichl or oet hene ND 4.3

1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.3

Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.3

Di br ononet hane ND 4.3

4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.6

ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.3

Tol uene ND 4.3

trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.3

1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.3

2- Hexanone ND 8.6

1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.3

Tet r achl or oet hene ND 4.3

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

11.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: UST-CF-04R; D-7.0 Dl n Fac: 0. 8562
Lab I D 276905- 003 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.3
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.3
Chl or obenzene ND 4.3
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.3
Et hyl benzene ND 4.3
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.3
o- Xyl ene ND 4.3
Styrene ND 4.3
Br onof orm ND 4.3
| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.3
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.3
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.3
Pr opyl benzene ND 4.3
Br onbbenzene ND 4.3
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.3
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.3
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.3
tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.3
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.3
sec- But yl benzene ND 4.3
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.3
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.3
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.3
n- But yl benzene ND 4.3
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.3
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.3
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.3
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.3
Napht hal ene ND 4.3
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.3

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 78-134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 112 80-138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 78-123

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 11.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26

Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID UST- CF- 04R; E-8. 5 DI n Fac: 0.8711

Lab I D 276905- 004 Bat ch#: 235192

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Anal yte Resul t RL

Freon 12 ND 8.7

Chl or orret hane ND 8.7

Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.7

Br ononet hane ND 8.7

Chl or oet hane ND 8.7

Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.4

Acet one ND 17

Freon 113 ND 4.4

1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.4

Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 17

Carbon Disul fide ND 4.4

MI'BE ND 4.4

trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.4

Vi nyl Acetate ND 44

1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.4

2- But anone ND 8.7

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.4

2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.4

Chl orof orm ND 4.4

Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.4

1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.4

1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.4

Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.4

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.4

Benzene ND 4.4

Trichl or oet hene ND 4.4

1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.4

Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.4

Di br ononet hane ND 4.4

4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.7

ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.4

Tol uene ND 4.4

trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.4

1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.4

2- Hexanone ND 8.7

1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.4

Tet r achl or oet hene ND 4.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: UST- CF- 04R; E- 8.5 Dl n Fac: 0.8711
Lab I D 276905- 004 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 16/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.4
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.4
Chl or obenzene ND 4.4
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.4
Et hyl benzene ND 4.4
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.4
o- Xyl ene ND 4.4
Styrene ND 4.4
Br onof orm ND 4.4
| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.4
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.4
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.4
Pr opyl benzene ND 4.4
Br onbbenzene ND 4.4
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.4
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.4
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.4
tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.4
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.4
sec- But yl benzene ND 4.4
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.4
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.4
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.4
n- But yl benzene ND 4.4
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.4
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.4
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.4
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.4
Napht hal ene ND 4.4
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.4

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 114 78-134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 118 80-138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 12.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835956 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 10
Vi nyl Chloride ND 10
Br ononet hane ND 10
Chl or oet hane ND 10
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 5.0
Acet one ND 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 20
Carbon Disul fide ND 5.0
MI'BE ND 5.0
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Vi nyl Acetate ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Chl orof orm ND 5.0
Br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichl or oet hene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 5.0
Di br ononet hane ND 5.0
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 5.0
Tol uene ND 5.0
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 5.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835956 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 5.0
Chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Br onof orm ND 5.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 5.0
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 5.0
Pr opyl benzene ND 5.0
Br onbbenzene ND 5.0
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 5.0
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 5.0
sec- But yl benzene ND 5.0
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 5.0
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 5.0
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
n- But yl benzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 5.0
Napht hal ene ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 108 78-134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 104 80-138
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 78-123

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 13.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q836024 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 21.84 87 70- 134
Benzene 25. 00 24.16 97 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 23. 69 95 80-128
Tol uene 25. 00 24. 88 100 80-120
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 24.71 99 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 104 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276905 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID 2777777777 Bat ch#: 235192
MBS Lab I D: 276928- 003 Sanpl ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Matri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received
Type: VS Dl n Fac: 0.9634
Lab I D Q836025
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene <0. 4400 48. 17 47. 85 99 56- 133
Benzene <0. 4363 48. 17 48. 70 101 57-120
Trichl or oet hene <0. 4191 48. 17 68. 49 142 49- 145
Tol uene <0. 3169 48. 17 44. 65 93 51-120
Chl or obenzene <0. 3953 48. 17 40. 17 83 47-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 112 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 116 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123
Type: VSD Dl n Fac: 0.9823
Lab I D Q836026
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 49,12 46. 89 95 56-133 4 46
Benzene 49.12 46. 95 96 57-120 6 44
Trichl or oet hene 49. 12 67.76 138 49-145 3 46
Tol uene 49. 12 41. 65 85 51-120 9 47
Chl or obenzene 49. 12 36. 83 75 47-120 11 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 113 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 78-123
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Laboratory Report

Job No.: 12315-35

Laboratory: Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.

Site: POO Berth 25, UST Removal

Report Date: 05/18/2016

Laboratory Report No: 276906

BASELINE Review By: JM

Yes

No

NA

GENERAL QUESTIONS
(Describe '"no" responses below in ""comments' section. Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or action on responses; document discussion in comments section.)

1. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible throughout the report? X

1b. Are the sample and reported dates shown in the laboratory report correct? X

2a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custody form? X

2b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody X
form?

3. Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director,
QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Some lab reports have signature
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to any analyses subcontracted
out by the laboratory)

4a. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laboratory methods %
indicated for all analyses?

4b. If additional analytes were requested as part of the reporting of the data for an
analytical method, were these included in the lab report?

5. Are the units in the lab report provided for each analysis consistent throughout the X
report?

6.  Are the detection limits (DL) appropriate based on the intended use of the data? X
(e.g., DL below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?)

7a. Are detection limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? (i.e., not elevated

S X

due to dilution effects)

7b. Ifno, is an explanation provided by the laboratory?

8a. Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks X
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for total metals)

8b. Ifno, was it flagged in the report? X

9.  If samples were composited prior to analysis, does the lab report indicate which X
samples were composited for each analysis?

10a. Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laboratory results? (petroleum %
hydrocarbons)

10b. Is a standard chromatogram(s) included in the laboratory report?

10c. Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present (e.g., sample exhibits X
lighter hydrocarbon than standard)

11. Are the results consistent with previous analytical results from the site? (If no,
contact the lab and request review/reanalysis of data, as appropriate) X

12a. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a
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Yes No NA

lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, QA X
manager, or other appropriate personnel?

12b. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative indicate the date of
revision and provide an explanation for the revision? X

12¢c. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address
the problem(s), which triggered the need for a revision? X

12d. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Are the data included in the revised report the
same as data reported in the original report, except where the report was revised to X
correct incorrectly reported data?

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Analyses

13.  Are field blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples) A field blank is a sample
of DI water, which is prepared in the field using the same collection and handling
procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that the X
sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

14. Are trip blanks reported as ND? (groundwater samples/volatile analyses) A trip
blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by
the lab and transported with the field samples collected. Provides information X
regarding positive interference introduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field.

15. Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precision of X
the analytical data and sampling technique. (Differences between the duplicate
and sample results may also be attributed to environmental variability).

Batch Quality Control

(Samples are batched together by matrix [soil, water] and analyses requested. A batch generally consists of 20 or
fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and time
frame as the samples. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement
process.)

16 Do the sample batch numbers and corresponding laboratory QA/QC batch numbers
match?

17a. Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory
reporting limits? Used to assess lab contamination and prevent false positive
results. MBs should be ND.

17b. If no, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data?

17¢c. Are analytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reported below the
laboratory reporting limit? Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylene
chloride, diethylhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.

17d. If no, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be
a potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation included in the case
narrative?

Page 2 of 3



18. Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) [a.k.a., Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)] within laboratory reporting limits? Limits
should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analyte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike (below). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrix
and demonstrates the ability of the lab instruments to recover the target analytes.
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility of results) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in
addition to or in lieu of, matrix QC data.

19a. Are the Matrix QC data (i.e., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the lab report. The lab selects a sample from the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample. Matrix QC data is used to obtain
precision and accuracy information and is reported in the same manner as
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab’s limits (failure is probably
due to matrix interference).

19b. If no, is the MB and either LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the
data?

Sample Quality Control

20a. Are the surrogate spikes reported within the lab’s acceptable recovery limits? A
surrogate is a non-target analyte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
analyte(s) being analyzed for, and which is not commonly found in environmental
samples. A known concentration of the surrogate is spike into the sample or QA
sample prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are usually reported as
% recovery of the spike. Failure to meet lab’s limits for primary and secondary
surrogates results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary surrogate may be acceptable under certain
circumstances. Failure generally is due to coelution with the sample matrix.

20b. If no, was the secondary surrogate reported within the lab’s acceptable recovery
limits?

Comments:
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 276906
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Basel i ne Envi ronnent al Project : 12315-35
5900 Hollis Street Location : Port of QOakland, Berth 25-26
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level col
Sanple ID Lab 1D
O W SEPARATOR- 1 276906- 001
O W SEPARATOR- 2 276906- 002

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: Date: _05/18/2016
M kel I e Chong
Proj ect Manager
m kel | e. chong@t ber k. com

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 276906

dient: Basel i ne Envi ronnent al

Proj ect: 12315- 35

Locat i on: Port of QOakland, Berth 25-26
Request Dat e: 05/ 17/ 16

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for two soil sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/17/16. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

O W SEPARATOR-1 (Il ab # 276906-001) and O W SEPARATOR-2 (|l ab # 276906- 002)
were diluted due to the dark and viscous nature of the sanple extracts. No
ot her anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKILIST ' Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login# 211G 70 o Date Received 5 /17 /1¢ Number of coolers  {

Client Base line Project (_)c,\—‘\* of  Quleland _ Becth 2r-2¢

Date Opened /17 By (print) St Gign) S~ ﬁ;

Date Logged in__ 4} By (print) J, (sign) v J,

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES «©
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples BNO
How many Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO MI&

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? YER NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? YES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)  ¥ES NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[1Bubble Wrap P Foam blocks PLBags [JNone
[ Cloth material [1Cardboard [1 Styrofoam [] Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C
Type of ice used: PRWet [1Blue/Gel  [JMNone Temp(°C) L’ Y

[[1 Temperature blank(s) included? [] Thermometer# PKIR Gun#

[[1 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YEB NO
If YES, what time were they transferred 1o freszer? =/17/16 @@ 03¢
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? —_XB3 NO
10. Are there any missing / extra samples? YES KO
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? YE3S NO
12. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ¥ES NO
13. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ¥XES NO
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ¥ES NO
15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO @A
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO ®A
17. Did you document your preservative check? (pH strip lot# )YES NO XA

18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAS? YES NO ’ZA
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? ¥EY NO N/A

20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO Nza
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? ' YES X©

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 276906

Client . Basel i ne Environnent al
Project : 12315-35
Location : Port of Oakland, Berth 25-26

Client Sample ID: O W SEPARATOR- 1 Laboratory Sanple ID : 276906- 001
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Di esel Cl10-C24 18 Y 10 ng/ Kg |As Recd 10.00 EPA 8015B |EPA 3550B
Motor QI C24-C36 230 50 ng/ Kg |As Recd 10.00 EPA 8015B |EPA 3550B
Tetrachl or oet hene 4.1 3.5 ug/ Kg |As Recd 0.6925 EPA 8260B EPA 5035
Cient Sample ID: O W SEPARATOR- 2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 276906- 002
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Di esel Cl10-C24 91 Y 10 ng/ Kg |As Recd 10.00 EPA 8015B |EPA 3550B
Motor QI C24-C36 170 50 ng/ Kg |As Recd 10.00 EPA 8015B |EPA 3550B
Tetrachl or oet hene 8.0 4.0 ug/Kg |As Recd ' 0.8026 EPA 8260B EPA 5035

Y = Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not resenble standard
Page 1 of 1 14.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 16
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Bat ch#: 235188
Field ID: O W SEPARATOR- 1 Dl n Fac: 10. 00
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Lab I D 276906- 001
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl10-C24 18'Y 10
Mbtor O C24-C36 230 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl DO 59-140
Field ID: O W SEPARATOR- 2 Diln Fac: 10. 00
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Lab I D 276906- 002
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 91 Y 10
Motor O C24-C36 170 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl DO 59-140
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835935 Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 ND 0.99
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 108 59-140

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

DO= Diluted Qut

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835936 Bat ch#: 235188
Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 49. 58 51.12 103 58- 137

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

102

59- 140

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 235188
MBS Lab I D: 276839- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/11/16
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 13/ 16
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 18/ 16
Diln Fac: 5. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q835937
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 7.251 50. 16 58. 46 102 46- 154
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 101 59-140
Type: VSD Lab I D Q835938
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 50. 01 63. 45 112 46- 154 8 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 102 59-140
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID O W SEPARATOR- 1 Bat ch#: 235192
Lab I D 276906- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 16
Matri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received

Anal yte Resul t RL Dl n Fac
Freon 12 ND 6.9 0. 6925
Chl or orret hane ND 6.9 0. 6925
Vi nyl Chloride ND 6.9 0. 6925
Br ononet hane ND 6.9 0. 6925
Chl or oet hane ND 6.9 0. 6925
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Acet one ND 900 45. 05
Freon 113 ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 14 0. 6925
Carbon Disul fide ND 3.5 0. 6925
MI'BE ND 3.5 0. 6925
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Vi nyl Acetate ND 35 0. 6925
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
2- But anone ND 6.9 0. 6925
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 3.5 0. 6925
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Chl orof orm ND 3.5 0. 6925
Br onochl or onet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Trichl or oet hene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Di br ononet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 6.9 0. 6925
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Tol uene ND 3.5 0. 6925
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
2- Hexanone ND 6.9 0. 6925
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Tet r achl or oet hene 4.1 3.5 0. 6925

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID O W SEPARATOR- 1 Bat ch#: 235192
Lab I D 276906- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 16
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received

Anal yte Resul t RL Dl n Fac
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Chl or obenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Et hyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
m p- Xyl enes ND 3.5 0. 6925
o- Xyl ene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Styrene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Br onof orm ND 3.5 0. 6925
| sopr opyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 3.5 0. 6925
Pr opyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Br onbbenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 3.5 0. 6925
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 3.5 0. 6925
tert-Butyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
sec- But yl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
n- But yl benzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 3.5 0. 6925
Napht hal ene ND 3.5 0. 6925
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 3.5 0. 6925

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Dl n Fac
Di br onof | uor onet hane 109 78-134 0.6925
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 114 80-138 0.6925
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120 0.6925
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 78-123 0.6925

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 7.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID QO W SEPARATOR- 2 Bat ch#: 235192
Lab I D 276906- 002 Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 16
Matri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received

Anal yte Resul t RL Dl n Fac
Freon 12 ND 8.0 0. 8026
Chl or orret hane ND 8.0 0. 8026
Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.0 0. 8026
Br ononet hane ND 8.0 0. 8026
Chl or oet hane ND 8.0 0. 8026
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Acet one ND 870 43. 41
Freon 113 ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 16 0. 8026
Carbon Disul fide ND 4.0 0. 8026
MI'BE ND 4.0 0. 8026
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Vi nyl Acetate ND 40 0. 8026
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
2- But anone ND 8.0 0. 8026
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.0 0. 8026
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Chl orof orm ND 4.0 0. 8026
Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Trichl or oet hene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Di br ononet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.0 0. 8026
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Tol uene ND 4.0 0. 8026
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
2- Hexanone ND 8.0 0. 8026
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Tet r achl or oet hene 8.0 4.0 0. 8026

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID O W SEPARATOR- 2 Bat ch#: 235192
Lab I D 276906- 002 Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 16
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received
Anal yte Resul t RL Dl n Fac
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Chl or obenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Et hyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.0 0. 8026
o- Xyl ene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Styrene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Br onof orm ND 4.0 0. 8026
| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.0 0. 8026
Pr opyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Br onbbenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.0 0. 8026
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.0 0. 8026
tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
sec- But yl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
n- But yl benzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Napht hal ene ND 4.0 0. 8026
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.0 0. 8026
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Dl n Fac
Di br onof | uor onet hane 92 78-134 0.8026
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 113 80-138 0.8026
Tol uene- d8 104 80-120 0.8026
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 78-123 0.8026
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 8.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835956 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 10
Vi nyl Chloride ND 10
Br ononet hane ND 10
Chl or oet hane ND 10
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 5.0
Acet one ND 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 20
Carbon Disul fide ND 5.0
MI'BE ND 5.0
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Vi nyl Acetate ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Chl orof orm ND 5.0
Br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichl or oet hene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 5.0
Di br ononet hane ND 5.0
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 5.0
Tol uene ND 5.0
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 5.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Gakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q835956 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg

Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 5.0
Chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Br onof orm ND 5.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 5.0
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 5.0
Pr opyl benzene ND 5.0
Br onbbenzene ND 5.0
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 5.0
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 5.0
sec- But yl benzene ND 5.0
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 5.0
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 5.0
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
n- But yl benzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 5.0
Napht hal ene ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 108 78-134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 104 80-138
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 78-123

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q836024 Bat ch#: 235192
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 21.84 87 70- 134
Benzene 25. 00 24.16 97 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 23. 69 95 80-128
Tol uene 25. 00 24. 88 100 80-120
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 24.71 99 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 104 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 276906 Locati on: Port of Cakland, Berth 25-26
Cient: Basel i ne Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 12315-35 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID 2777777777 Bat ch#: 235192
MBS Lab I D: 276928- 003 Sanpl ed: 05/ 17/ 16
Matri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 17/ 16
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 16
Basi s: as received
Type: VS Dl n Fac: 0.9634
Lab I D Q836025
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene <0. 4400 48. 17 47. 85 99 56- 133
Benzene <0. 4363 48. 17 48. 70 101 57-120
Trichl or oet hene <0. 4191 48. 17 68. 49 142 49- 145
Tol uene <0. 3169 48. 17 44. 65 93 51-120
Chl or obenzene <0. 3953 48. 17 40. 17 83 47-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 112 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 116 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 78-123
Type: VSD Dl n Fac: 0.9823
Lab I D Q836026
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 49,12 46. 89 95 56-133 4 46
Benzene 49.12 46. 95 96 57-120 6 44
Trichl or oet hene 49. 12 67.76 138 49-145 3 46
Tol uene 49. 12 41. 65 85 51-120 9 47
Chl or obenzene 49. 12 36. 83 75 47-120 11 50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 113 78- 134
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 138
Tol uene-d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 78-123
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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APPENDIX G

ACDEH AND DTSC BACKFILL APPROVAL



5/25/2016 Baseline Environmental Consulting Mail - RE: UST Removal - Berth 25, Port of Oakland

q BASELI.NE James McCarty <jim@baseline-env.com>
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

RE: UST Removal - Berth 25, Port of Oakland

1 message

Price, Thomas@DTSC <Thomas.Price@dtsc.ca.gov> Mon, May 23, 2016 at 1:16 PM
To: James McCarty <jim@baseline-env.com>

Cc: "steven.plunkett@acgov.org" <steven.plunkett@acgov.org>, John Prall <JPrall@portoakland.com>, Yane
Nordhav <yane@baseline-env.com>

John,

The Department of Toxic Substances Control has reviewed the email from Baseline Environmental Consulting
(Baseline) email reports dated 5/19/16 and 5/21/16 which documented removal of an Underground Storage
Tank (UST), dispenser and an Oil/Water Separator at the Port of Oakland Berths 25 and 26. The email report
included laboratory reports which showed testing results for hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds
and a map which showed sampling locations for soil and groundwater. The report also proposed to backfill
the excavation; DTSC concurs that the excavation can be backfilled.

Since the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) is also providing oversight for this
project, their approval should also be received prior to backfilling.

A report documenting the activities should be prepared and submitted for approval.

Thank you,

Tom Price

Environmental Scientist

Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Ave.

Berkeley, CA 94710

(510) 540-3811



5/25/2016 Baseline Environmental Consulting Mail - RE: UST Removal - Berth 25, Port of Oakland

E BASELI.NE James McCarty <jim@baseline-env.com>
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

RE: UST Removal - Berth 25, Port of Oakland

1 message

Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health <steven.plunkett@acgov.org> Mon, May 23, 2016 at 1:30 PM
To: "Price, Thomas@DTSC" <Thomas.Price@dtsc.ca.gov>, James McCarty <jim@baseline-env.com>
Cc: John Prall <JPrall@portoakland.com>, Yane Nordhav <yane@baseline-env.com>

John,

ACDEH agrees with a the recommendations put forth by DTSC, as such, please proceed with backfilling the
excavation. Moreover, prior to providing an opinion as to the disposition of the UST removal, and potential no
further action, a UST tank closure report is required. ACDEH looks forward to receiving the tank closure report
within 60 days.

Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this matter.

Best Regards,

Steven Plunkett

Hazardous Materials Specialist
AIamedé County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 383-1767
Mobile: (510) 589-5197
Fax: (510) 337-9335

Email: mailto:steven.plunkett@acgov.org
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